AGENDA
MEETING OF THE COMMONWEALTH TRANSPORTATICN BOARD

1401 E. Broad Street
Richmond, Virginia
July 21, 1994
10:00 a.m.

Public Comment
Action on Minutes of Meeting of May 19, 1994

Action on Permits Issued and Canceled from June 1, 1994 through
June 30, 1994

Action on Additions, Abandonments or Other Changes in the
Secondary System from June 1, 1994 through June 30, 1994

Action on Discontinuances in the Secondary System: Augusta,
Greensville, Lee, Mecklenburg, Southampton and Spotsylvania
Counties

Action on Additions, Abandonments, Discontinuances or Other
Changes in the Primary System: Mecklenburg County

Action on City Street Mileage
Action on Bids Received June 15 and July 13, 1994

Consultant Agreement: Regional Two-Year Final Estimates
Region I (Bristol, Salem, Lynchburg
and Staunton Districts)
Provide services for the preparation
of final estimates on all road
systems in Region I
Schwartz and Associates, Inc.

Consultant Agreement: Statewide Two-Year Right of Way and
Construction Plans "On Call" Basis
Contract
Provide engineering services for the
preparation ¢f right of way and/er
construction plans
American Engineers



Consultant Agreement:

Consultant Agreement:

Consultant Agreement:

Consultant Agreement:

Consultant Agreement:

Statewide Two-Year Right of Way and
Cconstruction Plans "On Call" Basis
Contract

Provide engineering sgervices for the
preparation of right of way and/or
construction plans

Anderson & Associates, Inc.

Statewide Two~Year Right of Way and
Construction Plans “on Call" Basis
Contract

Provide engineering services for the
preparation of right of way and/feor
construction plans

Patton Harris Rust & Associates

Statewide One-Year Agreements

Provide right of way services

Amtex Engineering Company, Lexington,
Kentucky

Coates Field Service, Cklahoma City,
Oklahoma

Moreland-Altobelli Associates, Atlanta,
Georgia

0. R. Ceolan Associates, South Charleston,
West Virginia

Thompson & Litton, Wise, Virginia

Universal Field Service, Tulsa, Cklahoma

Continental Field Service of Elmsford,
New York

Post, Buckley, Schuh & Jernigan, Miami,
Florida

Land Services of America, Norfolk, Virginia

Presnell Associates, Inc., Louisville,
Kentucky

John €. Harry, Inc., Norfolk, Virginia

Route 3 - Middlesex/Lancaster Counties

Proj. 0003-059~-1959-052

Supplemental Agreement # 4 for revision
in scope of services

Baker and Associates

Route 620 (Braddock Road) - Fairfax County
Proj. 0620-029=-117,C502,C503,C504,C505
Supplemental Agreement # 3 for revision

in scope of services
Talbot Group



10.

11.

12.

Consultant Agreement: Route 7 - Loudoun County

Design:

Location
& Design:

Location
& Design:

Location
& Design:

Proj. 6007-053-F08,PE103,PE104
6007-053-F24,PE101,PE102
Provide complete right of way and
construction plans
Post, Buckley, Schuh & Jernigan, Inc.

Route 2838 - Chesterfield County

Proj. 0288-020-105,PE101

Fr: 0.19 Mile South of Route 76 (Powhite Parkway
Extension)

To: 1.60 Miles Scuth of Route 60

Route 288 - Chesterfield County

Proj. 0288-020-105,PE102

Fr: 1.60 Miles Scuth of Route 60

To: Chesterfield/Powhatan County Line

Route 10 - Chesterfield County

Proj. 0010-020~F23,PE101,RW201,C501,B617

Fr: 0.568 Mile North NCL Hopewell

To: 0.078 Mile North NCL Hopewell (South End of
Appomattox River Bridge)

Route 10 - Prince George County

Proj. 0010-074-F06-PE101,RW201,C501

Fr: 0.078 Mile North NCL Hopewell (South End of
Appomattox River Bridge)

To: NCL Hopewell

Riverside Avenue Connector - City of Hopewell

Proj. U000-116,V04,CS501

Fr: 0.2388 Mile West of Intersecticn of Route 10

To: Intersection Route 10 (Riverside Avenue
Connector)

Route 216 (Guinea Road) = Gloucester County

Proj. P216-036-102,PE101,RW201,C501

VDOT Commuter Parking Lot and Gloucester County
Recycling Facility

Located 0.2 Mile East of Route 17 (North Side of
Route 216)

Route 612 - Augusta County

Proj. 0612-007-297,C501,FS737

Fr: 0.06 Mile East of the Intersection of Route 11
To: 0.66 Mile East of the Intersection of Route 11

Conveyances: Route 13 - Northampton County

Route 460 - Montgomery County
Route 615 - James City County
Route 650 ~ Fairfax County
Route 750 - Pittsylvania County



13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

13.

19.

Lifting of Weight Restriction: Route 2/301 - Henrico, Hanover

and Caroline Counties

Through Truck Restriction: Route 627 — Hanover County

Route 657 (Walney Road) - Fairfax Co.

Industrial Access: Orange County
Proj, 0775-068-183,M501
Klockner-Pentaplast

Industrial Access: Warren County
Proj. 0715-093-175,M501
Kelley Industrial Park

Industrial Access: Buchanan County
Proj. 0623-013-651,N501
Council Industrial Site

Recreational Access: Brunswick County
Proj. 0785~012-238,M501
Great Creek Recreational Facility

Revenue Sharing Program - FY 19%4-95

Rail Industrial Access:

Falling Creek Log Yard, Inc., Hanover Co.
Georgia-Pacific Corporation, Campbell Co.
Cycle Systems, Inc., Chesterfield Co.
Rural Retreat Mills, Rural Retreat
(Wythe Co.)
Aegis Waste Solutions, Inc., Brunswick
Co.
Agmark Intermodal Systems, Inc.,
Shenandoah County
Georgia Bonded Fibers, Inc., City of
Buena Vista
Unien Camp Corp., Isle of Wight Co.
Corning Glass Corp., Montgomery Co.
Atlantic Building Components Corp.,
Isle of wWight Co.

Rail Preservation Program: Buckingham Branch Railroad, Inc.,

Buckingham Co.

Chesapeake and Albemarle Railroad Co.,
City of Chesapeake

Conmonwealth Railway, Inc., City of
Suffolk

Eastern Shore Railroad, Inc., Accomack
and Northampton Counties

North Carolina and Virginia Railroad
Co., City of Chesapeake



20.
21,

22.

Rail Preservation Program:
{continued)

Shenandecah Valley Railroad, City of
Staunton and Rugusta and Rockingham
Counties

Virginia Southern Railroad Co., Prince
Edward, Lunenburg, Nottoway,
Charlotte and Mecklenburg Counties

Winchester and Western Railroad Co.,
City of Winchester and Frederick Co.

City of Buena Vista

Transportation Improvement Program

New Business

Adjourn






MINUTES
OF
MEETING OF THE COMMONWEALTH TRANSPORTATION BOARD

1401 E. Broad Street
Richmond, Virginia
July 21, 1994
10:00 a.m.

The monthly meeting of the Commonwealth
Transportation Board was held in the Board Room of the
Department of Transportation in Richmond, Virginia on
July 21, 1994, at 10:00 a.m. The Vice-chairman,

Mr. David R. Gehr, presided.

Present: Messrs. Barton, Byrd, Howlette,
Myers, Newcomb, Porter, Rhea, Rich, Roudabush, and White
and Mrs. Brooks, Mrs. Lionberger and Dr. Thomas.

Absent: Dr. Martinez and Mr. Waldman.

*k*

on motion of Mrs. Brooks, seconded by Dr. Thomas,
the Board approved the minutes of the meeting of May 16,
1994,

de de %

On motion of Mrs. Brocks, seconded by Dr. Thomas,
the Board approved Permits Issued and Canceled from June
1, 1994 through June 30, 1994, inclusive.

o e e

On motion of Mrs. Brooks, seconded by Dr. Thomas,
the Board approved Additions, Abandonments or Other
Changes in the Secondary System from June 1, 1994
through June 30, 1994, inclusive.

% ¥ &



7-21-94

Moved by Mrs. Brooks, seconded by Dr. Thomas,
that

WHEREAS, by proper resolution, the Boards of
Supervisors of Augusta, Greensville, Lee, Mecklenbury,
Southampton and Spotsylvania Counties have requested
that certain roads which no longer serve as public
necessities be discontinued as part of the Secondary
System of Highways.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that pursuant to
Section 33.1- 150 of the Code of Virginia, as amended,
the Commonwealth Transportation Board finds the
following sections of roads are not required for public
convenience and are hereby discontinued as part of the
Secondary System of Highways, effective this date.

Augusta County - Route 662 - Section 1 of old location
- 0.05 Mi

Greensville County - Route 730 - Section 1 of old
location -~ 0.19 Mi

Lee County - Route 702 - Sections 7 and 10 of old
location = 0.11 Mi

Mecklenburg County - Route 612 - Section 5 of old
location - 0.12 Mi

Mecklenburg County - Route 683 - Sections 9 and 12 of
old location - 0.B5 Mi

Southampton County -~ Route 635 - Section 1 of old
location - 0.10 Mi

Southampton County -~ Route 641 - Section 1 of old
location - 0.16 Mi

Spotsylvania County - Route 639 - Section 3 of old
location = 0.07 Mi

Motion carried.

% dek

Moved by Mrs. Brooks, seconded by Dr. Thomas,
that

WHEREAS, Route 58 in Mecklenburg County has been
altered and reconstructed as shown on plans for Project:
6058-058-E17,PE-102,C~504; and

WHEREAS, one section of the o0ld road is no longer
necessary as a public road, the new road serving the
same citizens as the old.



7-21-94

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that pursuant to
Section 33.1-144 of the Code of Virginia of 1950, as
amended, 0.25 mile of old Route 58, designated as
Sectien 1 on the plat dated February 3, 1994, Project:
6058-058-E17,PE-102,C-504, be discontinued as a part of
the state Highway System.

Motion carried.

ahh

Moved by Mrs. Brooks, seconded by Dr. Thomas,
that

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation Board is
authorized under Section 33.1-41.1 of the Code of
Virginia, as amended tc approve payments to cities and
certain towns for street maintenance purposes; and,

WHEREAS, certain Principal-Minor Arterial Roads,
Collector Roads and Local Streets within the corporate
limits of the Town of Blacksburg are eligible for such
payment; and,

WHEREAS, under the authority of Section
33.1-41.1, request is made by the Town of Blacksburg for
maintenance payments on Local Streets meeting the
required criteria.

NOW, THERFEFCRE, BE IT RESOLVED that the street
mileage eligible for quarterly payments to the Town of
Blacksburg for Local Streets be increased by 0.53
centerline mile. This increase is a result of additions
of Local Streets as described on tabulation sheets
numbered 1 through 2 for the Town of Blacksburyg, as
functionally classified by the Transportation Planning
Division dated June 21, 1994.

The tabulation sheets are on file in the
Department's Urban Division.

The Local Street additions totaling 0.53 mile
increases the total mileage to 75.60 centerline miles of
approved streets subject to maintenance paymente
effective for payment beginning July 1, 1994.

Motion carried.

R



7-21-94

Moved by Mrs. Brooks, seconded by Dr. Thomas,
that

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation Board is
authorized under Section 33.1-41.1 of the Code of
Virginia, as amended to approve payments to cities and
certain towns for street maintenance purpeses; and,

WHEREAS, certain Principal-Mincr Arterial Roads,
Collector Roads and Local Streets within the corporate
limits of the Town of Christiansburg are eligible for
such payment; and,

WHEREAS, under the authority of Section
33.1-41.1, request is made by the Town of Christiansburg
for maintenance payments on Local Streets meeting the
required criteria.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the street
mileage eligible for quarterly payments to the Town of
Christiansburg for Local Streets be increased by 0.77
centerline mile. This increase is a result of additions
of Local Streets as described on tabulation sheet
numbered 1 through 1 for the Town of Christiansburg as
functionally classified by the Transportation Planning
Division dated June 21, 1994.

The tabulation sheet is on file in the
Department's Urban Division.

The Local Street additions totaling 0.77 mile
increases the total mileage to 75.13 centerline miles of
approved streets subject to maintenance payments
effective for payment beginning July 1, 1994.

Motion carried.

o kW

Moved by Mrs. Brooks, seconded by Dr. Thomas,
that

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation Board is
authorized under Section 33,1-41.1 of the Code of
Virginia, as amended to approve payments to cities and
certain towns for street maintenance purposes; and

WHEREAS, certain Principal-Minor Arterial Roads,
Collector Roads and Local Streets within the corporate
limits of the City of Danville are eligible for such
payment; and



7=21-94

WHEREAS, under the authority of Section
33.1-41.1, request is made by the City of Danville for
maintenance payments on Local Streets meeting the
required criteria.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the street
mileage eligible for gquarterly payments to the City of
Danville for Local Streets be increased by 1.76
centerline miles. This increase ig a result of
additions of Local Streets as described on tabulation
sheets numbered 1 through 2 for the City of Danville as
functionally classified by the Transportation Planning
Division dated June 20, 1994.

The tabulation sheets are on file in the
Department's Urban Division.

The Local Street additions totaling 1.76 miles
increases the total mileage to 176.92 centerline miles
of approved streets subject to maintenance payments
effective for payment beginning July 1, 1994.

Motion carried.

*k*

Moved by Mrs. Brooks, seconded by Dr. Thomas,
that

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportaticn Board is
aunthorized under Section 33,1-41.1 of the Code of
Virginia, as amended to approve payments to cities and
certain towns for street maintenance purposes; and

WHEREAS, certain Principal-Minor Arterial Roads,
Collector Roads and Local Streets within the corporate
limits of the Town of Front Royal are eligible for such
payment; and

WHEREAS, under the authority of Section
33.1-41.1, reguest is made by the Town of Front Royal
for maintenance payments on Local Streets meeting the
required criteria.

NCW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the street
mileage eligible for guarterly payments to the Town of
Front Royal for Local Streets be increased by 0.08
centerline mile. This increase is a result of additions
of Local Streets as described on tabulation sheet
numbered 1 through 1 for the Town of Front Rovyal as
functionally classified by the Transportation Planning
Division dated June 28, 1994.



7=-21-94

The tabulation sheet is on file in the
Department's Urban Division.

The Local Street additions totaling 0.08 mile
increases the total mileage to 46.96 centerline miles of
approved streets subject to maintenance payments
effective for payment beginning July 1, 1994.

Motion carried.

*hk

Moved by Mrs. Brocks, seconded by Dr. Thomas,
that

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation Board is
authorized under Section 33.1-41.1 of the Code of
Virginia, as amended to approve payments to cities and
certain towns for street maintenance purposes; and

WHEREAS, certain Principal-Minor Arterial Roads,
Collector Roads and Local Streets within the corporate
limits of the Town of Grottoes are eligible for such
payment; and

WHEREAS, under the authority of Section
33.1-41.1, reguest is made by the Town of Grottoes for
maintenance payments on Local Streets meeting the
required criteria.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the street
mileage eligible for ¢uarterly payments to the Town of
Grottoes for Local Streets be increased by 0,75
centerline mile. This increase is a result of additions
of Local Streets as described on tabulation sheet
numbered 1 through 1 for the Town of Grottoes as
functionally classified by the Transportation Planning
Division dated May 16, 19%4.

The tabulation sheet is on file in the
Department's Urban Division.

The Local Street additions totaling 0.7% nmile
increases the total mileage to 15.66 centerline miles of
approved streets subject to maintenance payments
effective for payment beginning July 1, 1994.

Motion carried.

% k&



7=21-94

Moved by Mrs. Brooks, seconded by Dr. Thomas,
that

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation Board is
authorized under Section 33.1-41.1 of the Code of
Virginia, as amended toc approve payments to cities and
certain towns for street maintenance purposes; and

WHEREAS, certain Principal-Minor Arterial Roads,
Ccllector Roads and Local Streets within the corporate
limits of the City of Harrisonburg are eligible for such
payment; and

WHEREAS, under the authority of Section
33.1-41.1, request is made by the City of Harrisonburg
for maintenance payments an Local Streets meeting the
required criteria.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the street
mileage eligible for quarterly payments to the City of
Harrisonburg for Local Streets be increased by 1.34
centerline miles. This increase is a result of
additions of Local Streets as described on tabulation
sheets numbered 1 through 2 for the City of Harrisonkurg
as functionally classified by the Transportation
Planning Division dated May 16, 199%4.

The tabulation sheets are on file in the
Department's Urban Division.

The Local Street additions totaling 1.34 miles
increases the total mileage to 70.73 centerline miles of
approved streets subject to maintenance payments
effective for payment beginning July 1, 1994.

Motion carried.

**k

Moved by Mrs. Brooks, seconded by Dr. Thomas,
that

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation Board is
authorized under Section 33.1-41.1 of the Code of
Virginia, as amended to approve payments to cities and
certain towns for street maintenance purposes; and,



7-21-924

WHEREAS, certain Principal-Minor Arterial Roads,
Collector Roads and Local Streets within the corporate
limits of the Town of Narrows are eligibkle for such
payment; and,

WHEREAS, under the authority of Section
33.1-41.1, request is made by the Town of Narrows for
maintenance payments on Local Streets meeting the
required criteria.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the street
mileage eligible for quarterly payments to the Town of
Narrows for Local Streets be increased by 1.74
centerline miles. This increase is a result of
additions of Local Streets as described on tabulation
sheets numbered 1 through 3 for the Town of Narrows as
functionally classified by the Transportation Planning
Division dated June 21, 19%4.

The tabulation sheets are on file in the
Department's Urban Division.

The Local Street additions totaling 1.74 miles
increases the total mileage to 14.81 centerline miles of
approved streets subject to maintenance payments
effective for payment beginning July 1, 1994,

Motion carried.

k%

Moved by Mrs. Brooks, seconded by Dr. Thomas,
that the Board approve the bids received June 15 and
July 13, 1994, listed for award on the attached sheets
numbered 8a through 8y and authorize execution of
contracts by the Deputy Commissioner or Chief Engineer,
and approve rejection of those bids listed for rejection
and authorize readvertisement.

Motion carried.

L X 1



#5~INM-g0 O3 LNIH4 31V 1 3DVvd

spodidng demy 19~
=YEALH [P2IS Yim FROLANg poa s, aejday »
AN 'DMNUSJYYHS 1PUR] BORINEIS -1
D07 98LIZS ‘ON1'INOLS 'H N JUY MY SOOI SHGMES, "Pe-1 Pa-g~180d  6SSE60IKR 6ERT Z
[IEET ]

AuEIAE, 3 sTurgieiy IUMUIARS IWEd ey
1A 5552 § AL NEisy) ¢ aeapery
L2UNa ..X.v_.u—_..u: k- .sro_;:
YAIRYIJYSIHD {uapraunt WoRamip0-| oL
$6'895'65T' 1% £ "IN SOMINAVIN LNFWEAYA AIAIMS aqavmy 6L HE N M I0°1 Wbl s68-4
5103044 ALVLSaa LN

s

Ko-VE~d  PSTEEDM 4.1 i

PO6)CSETN JAIDEE SAIR



¥A 'IT¥OASOA
SE'DST LSS g NOLLYYOJH00 003 1D

QO "SLHOIEH 10114 YD
(0000895 3H1 00 IDINEA ONDT

YA FAYD SIAAM
O SEY LY £ OML O AINIA d R T

r5-nf-80 GILNIHA I1va

I myv

AUV MY

Z 30v4

sadoy g
AU Lo REeg
BUMIL D] SNOLIZA

anray KAy po=1gdny 23eplay 3 nacway
KunnD meadnysoy

RUINEDD] SnOEn A

I0DY N UOLIE]{ 815U 2UDY
AnmoD aGpreqyany
ng:ﬂa.u E._O_Lu}

18-

Zr

5=

1048 1POZ- 1 10-1R00
I0MS OROL-110-1800
TI0¥S'RLEY-110-1800  ESPREOMS e 5

PO-D6-dd SELGOPE GL6T .4

8h

Pa-HE-34  158L6DPE 17 T AN o

pe61 41 3t BAl3n3N saI



Po-1"1-30 TLLNING 31VQ £ I3ovd

LOTIE]|EISU] Y|EMIPIS 29 40N POAR azz
YA "HYOd TIRNVT e Qe Sy awy -]
O EBE L < "41SNOZ ILIHON0OD IWQOSNYHR 133r34 SUDTIEZ07] SMOLIE -1 Po-HE-0d  6S9R6DM 62 %

iy aarg auan,
AEmoD 1pprsisg

A "NIIAHFRY (00 ' i} skeckizag 1 -my oy
Q0GP 3LSS 5 DN 'SHOLIYHLNODS SLINVILY TvE.LNID UV AY (6E d (0 13 XGHMSLLIEMIpDIMULT WISy 561 P-YI0-Hd}  PS166DHG 867 o
]
b
=adojg Supzjiuag o fuipassionn 18-1
¥A ‘NOSMIHAILS sa{unozy cisndny 3 afprayoy ]
000595015 2 ‘ONI "SNOS ¥ NITANYSS 4 1 TQUVY MY SUGILEA0T SpUm A ¥9-1 PE-WE-ST  IS9SSEMG 9L 9

S10370¥d 1V .LSHH.LNI

FG6L 41 3, AAEOTE SaE



P6~INE-80 TILNIAA A1V F 30Vd

iy @ oaed dsy weag wPED

Litmayy a2
YA ZTNASINGT YES a0 "W A VA 289D (o) #0IM-200-S3H
TP PIEY * DN THLISNOD SYTHLONYG 53153 aavmy Y84 I A I (e ey 85 106K [ZA-IS0-8500  CVEEIOMS  Wrg-5¢1 £
GFODEILT-d IR
WLoNEIS1-4E
sy 3 (Z) YINsmsneay g SODBICT-dLS
ARD0y rzscurry [T POA=9 10 000
YA "TIIAS0T 12 owpore’; 0ol 1098
H9RIT0CH 1S H ‘ONI 33144 1 ¥ H qHYmY ~JDADAEH 1B “aY ELLY "M 1220 7S ¥ N 1 ISINSOA=TH0-LD0F  EWLIIOPG  WeG-LIl [4
3
s|Tg @ onrg dsy Cupaq CaprIn
¥A MOLNIHYYM Ajunoy uanrey {(101)€56E-d 1§
LLHLY N A z ANYIWOD % 43A1d 14 v AY {iedod ol 153 '3 1IN Dee oIy W) Y [0S S0A-E60-5500  9HFO00MS  dpe-19 1

S1D3104d XA VIATEd

LRI R-T Al3234 5018



#6-ML-80 JALNIYL LY S 35vd

‘angy diy @ wmeigy apRIg
YA ‘OINESWYITTIA £iunogy Any sawep
GO'SCF ELLY L4 Ol QD YOLDYYLINGD YVLS qavmy 10 USpIED FLDISIM 3P 09 THY W L] 108°D1 1-L70-0500

“sprau

¥ NN AR CdsY ‘welq apeid

Aunoy uraeyang
AN 'HOONOT €8 "2 'S U0 N IR GR0CT ok
SYRCHINLTIY 9 ‘DML 'SHOS @ ¥ITH0 QN qavmy €8 "My "5 Ju TN T LEQD umarg oy Z0SE1 1-€10-t K
Mg Jeudits
YA “AHONYOY xe{gy jo Aoy
05 LE ¥ ¥ "DNI TSEINGO TYOIHLIDATT NUFLSVAHLINOS vy UpY Ausaqueid) Z2s % BS VoIl ") BS 1067601-€¢ 1-8500
SLO3r0ud AxYHidd

TR

PRGT 1 3] A3 SaIn

TYZSI0PE  WhG-T51

IVIRIOPG  WEE-I5I]

&

Ovoriors  YeG-9rl

°

¥

L4




6~ -20 QALNINA T1VQ 9 IDVL

Su1Spas 1opjmayg
¥ CDEOAHONAT Aungc:y paoypag
OO OED SRTY I "OMI 'SNOS % NOLITTdWAL "A NIAHYI JHY MY TUOLIEIOT EAOLTA

SI2YDE[ NGy ddd )0 g g5y [0S
aw "ALD 110073 £pmayy puounpsry

00'DE6 6+1 % £ CON SHOLIVELNOD DNIAID JILNY 1LY - aqavmy Jaary yaouseynhley s1oan afpug

AR
xir [Buteg B quap Juatwadeida g
YA CLEHIHINY Koy enopmo]
[ YIRS ] I "ONMI "A0¥ATIS 'H QT¥YNOQ Y MY WEING J3A0 ('sng) LAY

veal “ct ooy saia

o9p

4

L)

L

P6-Z-MS

SOAS §F6 1 -6L0-09E0

LESS6DM6

BSEOROIFG

[0S P20 -C00-L00)  OLBFLEMS

Y=
o0

VEET

BG8Z

BRLL

6

L



YA 'VINVAIASLOJS

0O0'SO0RZIZE [4 "OMISNOS P ANZA 1T
¥A 'HOLHED]

OF' 500 SEFE L4 "IN 0D ALRHINOD STHVAYL
YA AYONVYOY

P CEEEPY £ "ONT O SHAHLONE JHOENY 1

o~ n[-B0 QALNIAd A1¥C

L JDvd

PIO O W JRS Lo T IN) Y] apladly
Alnas plodes
K9 SIH ] R CIN F0°0 fOL

1o3ray P9 NN W N TN ZT0 oy | 106461 1 -680-1000
speuiisg
3 sufg oamd sy ‘wimig] capRary
AN Enepn]
51 91 18N 0l {oeth1-011-HN
103194 L0 TEM Sunly L 1052 $24-£50-L00%
(58 ¢}
Aeliong -aun) Axodg 5 sy g
ucag “ep, 10 KNS
Qv MY SUDIENT SnOYIES g PE-O¥C-HR

SLOT108d AYYWIAd

p6st ST IR ATEIDAY <1

LY6FIOFS  YERE~6P1 21

EVErIOrG  Yia-Erl LI




Pi-Inr-20 AITLNIKL 1% A B 3ovd

FOL W S SO0 "W
b1 J g»:..l.n win] -_._HK w YI] 1ML SUa]y
Awnony unopno
¥A "DENASTAT POL IR TSI GO 0L
O ESE 1Py F4 NOLLYIOINOD TIND L2033 POL TG W 910wy [4] IENCCIY-E50-5)100  DSSESDHG S66E Pl

=
3]
(suo11eac] £) Wrodseidyy
eadng i saday apqng 1ouny
£no)y vos.Leany 1Z ODNS"$C01 -E50-1200
YA 'SAOAVIN XVYIN U0 RRIIING Bavoe [ Ay - 1) gsug ¥ ‘OUHS LY01-BL0-1200
06'06L D25 < "dd 00 NOILOAALSMOD TTIMEIHD LY0d HRer [ b 4340 17 "3y - 0 (VW Jano g "oty a QDHS'SZ01-BL0-9100  FSO0GIIHE 006z ¢l

w561 51 NI A1303W $A18



M50 -33 QALNIAd 21w 5 30Dv¥d

‘aney dsy g ugel Apriny
Aunosy ueceyang
YA "QOOMATLSYD BE9 711 "% "MW #9°D 0L
0L'6ILTPEY 1 DN TOMELYAYOXE ¥ NOLLINHISHOO S 7 2 Jdvmy $E9 WY 8 IN TO weony

“angy ~dsy 2 apuin
Ay weueyIng
YA 'QOOMITLISYD EFY CMH A IR ST O

0oLz P COMUONUYAVYIXT ¥ NOLLNWLSNDGD S # 2 avvmy X9 D13 M NN 1 000y
§15aroad A4VANGITS

M3 Nog @ YZ-S AL Tau0Dy
“day Yl 2neg 193y unag epragy

BRIARILY Jo DML
YA 'WYHLYHD B T30 "o UN £0°D 0L
o5 PSE'GINS £ "ONT T50HY SEWAYH IHV Y {30y cuealdsig)geg “ag twoly

1D350Hd NvBED

vei1 "5 AR ATADAY 5QI0

S1L

Tl

1ENSR-EI0-5TL0  OWZLIOPG WP6-Z51

1AM BEL-E10-SP)  PHESDORS  Gii-FY

1SN 6EZ-E91-6068  9SELADMG

-
L33

€162

4




Pi-Inf-B0 TALNIEL 30YQ 01 ADvd

“dard “dsy g wieid] PRI

YA INNOd Aund7y assay
"IN ONIAYA 609 21 B MW £S°[ 0L
187901 PLTS 9 F ONILVAYIXE S.AUMIH LU QUV MY A600 M 5 IW S0 swoag PO T0SH' 1 1d-E8O~P0 1¥LEIOMG  WPG-LEI  «

49 @ oaed “LE sy

TEPIIUL NG UR Curel CIpeiD o
Ao urppuesy
YA CAYMADGIN HLL A1 T NN LLOWD L |
50°0LL7 1698 £ DN THLISNOD HYHOY asvmy () 500 Y Wiy £29 CIOSNPEE-EE0-CTH)  PYFEIOMS YPGFE] ¥
aard "R uieig tpoigy
Alnosy assny
YA "ELMOHTIHD SZO5 MY TH WM T el
0T 0570018 5 NI ONIAYY 7 ULSNOD T-A QUYMY STOR 01 A IW S0 Sloiyg Tk TOSN Tud-LB-ERD  SYILIOM Vhé-if] ¢

posil 5] 2R AT SaIf



6-0[-80 QILNIHY 2EVA 11 30vd

SaEg 1§ sy iy v e
AnmoTy Rinquapyseiy

YA 'ITTASHEYID 109 "IN T of
D664 0058 v "ON] 0D HISNOD ATX Odvmy o0 Ay W ey AL WS LPd-B40-68L0  I¥PPI0MS VRe-FPI %
Bag 1'% Uiy 3 uieaq tapragy %
Appnosy ey
¥a 'dTUASTIIH PE9 "SIy o)
QE"METIES 4 JH '87Q qUvmy Tk oy weosy Lra HEN CEd=E20-0290)  OVOFIOMS VPG-OPl ¢

aAlg Cdsy P wILT Capen

YA 'ONNOd Aunosy asip,
"ONL "OMIAYd £99 "M "N CHN P50 DL
LPOIBZES A ¥ ONILYAYIXT S.AUNTH T1LLM1 THY MY EP9 Y N TN §Z°0 fwiy 92 RSN PEL-A60-9€90  EYHEIDM  YPRO-881 9

S1O3M0Nd AYYQANDOSS

vial 'y ) AN AEDaN 5018



F6-1Pr-B0 (3 LNIHd 31va Z1 30vd

Ll
THY KNG SIRNG PATH 3 Uonipuetsy
A0y ey

YA ‘D4NESAIYIT3Y WU T e T

09°§T6°5LS g 00 ONILYAYIXT 'SONT NVIOW quvay 1ze ory woay 1T HOUN B -RIG-LILB  9LOGATNG TR,
p—
[+ 4}
‘L8 “diy 3P ueag “pTID
Kjumazy ey wopg
YA ETTIASNEYID SEY MY WS 1N PO 0
€S E0RTRES El "ONE 03 YLENOD ATH QYYMY £99 21y "W S 1A FI0D wiayg 19 105K ITI=-E90-1190  SYSPIOFG WPG-SPL 6

S510910Hd AYYONOIRS

pea1 51 m..[Zmuuu_ sat



¥-19[-50 QILNHd TLYQ €1 §0vd

105 dsy g aloaeeg Swpesny
ATRIPHESY, RISIE A
YA TYAOY LNOY: g peag el rug
00 858'50KS £ DN CNYmYdd Y agvmy 9 1Y I ey 1y TN LE-E60- 1890 [SZLEOMS [T

&

LS sy ¥ upeaq apTiny

Aoy apsainy
YA 'NOLNNYLY 69 "l "8 TN 2B R 0L
S6I0ME"850% L4 00 HLSNOD 4340914 qdvmy 265 MY 'S VN §L7E Sy 0os EOEN"LPd-L00-0D9D  BSILODWG e N
SLOFI0Ud ANYANDODIS

r661 "S1 an AtaoEy saig



P5-INr-30 T LNIMd 31va i 3OVy

ALpang Xy HK) G
ML AL MIYLINNOW ANty [[PMIZE]
1£°LEP 0SS z "ON] TAYAWAYIA JAvMY RURIIHT) SMCIEA, Rl th-1-DNA  BVDEIOM  WhG=0{T
SLOAr0dd SAGINY T EIDSHA

wikay yaaq 51y
YA 'NOSIOYH saiuney Sawn ¥ ssdoding »
KBZILER L "DMI “SLMAWISTA N AT A8 1334 EUOLIEDDT] SNOHCH &EL te-Ji-dY  SSIBAONG [ 1A |

‘SpIaL] % Dl ‘uiwig) apeiny
Kumeny wprue g
YA TWYHLIYHD [T MR
OF IB8T BYSS < "ONI T S0HY BEIWAYH JHY MY I3 Loy oy 619 10EN"QL-EE0-6190  PSELOTIPG LYL-TAN 3

it o1 Affparaoas sae



057200855

11648 vE6'CE

OL'LEL' 6553

P

YA 'NOLEO]
"OMI OO0 HLIFIDINOD STNYAVL

YA TTUASTLLOTEVHD
oML TOIAVIN

ON "WYHENG
U000 HYYWaAVYDH

PE~INr-E0 QILNIHd 3LYQ 51 90vd

“S1434 12000 P 4N “TRIemapts
Ano sy e Mg

UV Y BUDI 2] snourA Coay K117 9|

Alune) [inpaengy proplesyng aoepdoy
SUEND 08R] W uBEAy YD
“gannpary qeopwewsys CuegSu ooy
qAVY MY suDyeIe] seoley

s10)3hg doa |eudig
¥ SEMYI0 BIONIBY aary ((misiy
puEIQ adadm)
ﬂ—z{.},f- FLMIL U] STIONE

SLOAMOHd FN0aNY I TADSIN
: 5t

LURIED  ANER=ERG

ey B6-DBL-008
e FE-HE-INAD
A F6-L-PNd

ESHLEDPG

OS1960M

ESSRH DG

LIE.Y A

1962

THET

L4

4




P6-IN[~80 TALNIHL DLV %1 IDYd

suBIg Fpiny My uil AemySiy Lepeoag

YA "IXYIA4VSIHD BT Aleng
ST IS5 9N Z N YA A0 SALNOD ALAAVS ISNYYL dHAY MY FUGIIUDYT Snelikp EA P-YE-NOS  OSLE6DMS Lese L
Sursepmzay ¥ ulay sapoug o,
YA QUOWHINE SN 03LUSH g a0y @
THF TP O6FE € "ONI CYFINIDHIA-DVdY aavymyv SUONENTT] STUR A e PE-ZF0-US  TRLEEDMG SB6E 9
“ily 1aUnD P gz sy emapg
Koy tetgiie 3u11g
¥A ‘NOLNO1 EEMAPEXO)
00°TE1 6255 [ TINT 00 ALTHONOD STdVAVL TV MY HOOLIA -SRIy ] R0y 3 saujumQ ep PE-9L-00%  ISLLGOWG [#2 T

SLOACGAL SHOEANYTTIOSHA
A .".i

%Wﬂm&ﬁ o dd

w661 51 3 NI A 1309 Y Sa18



#6-IPM-BD QI 1NIHd 31¥a Ll 3DWd

UMM TUNAIYY Jo SUDING] TO0NE,]
P w1 aneday e o aedaag
FIMT XAPH F 92ey

HO'TTTIATIAMOT ‘meSury Doy ‘Yroparuxg ‘udLeg,
00001958 1% Z “JN1 "HOJH 0D 10334 SN BRALIE S, ‘nep £6-0B-d  LSOWOrS oz o1
¥a "aNnod uanendisegy € 7 *1'§ Joudsy prabi
"DHI1 "DONIA YA Aoy wosuoyngg
LLBTIOLLY < ¥ ONLLYAYIXNT 5. AUNTH 27017 auvmy SHOLAIOT EOUE A ea #-1-dSH 6585608 9887 6

(ug g) Aeprangy
*asasy Siodg i c3uyonidiages eiday cag
WA ANONYOH Yaeng "en B MI0peN UOKIGLY [0 311D
EDRLE IEE £ "DNI 0D SHZHLOHE QUDINYT JHavmy MHOLUI0T sanl e r6-JS-HE  S506E0FE Ue6Z 2

SRR T T

veil st ANl A1m0a sara



AN THUYL CEYHOHO

TEESE OIS £ “ONI ‘FdIMLS INASOY
. YA 'HOONYIH

DO'SLO'TTIS £ TOML 0D NOLLONYELSNOD YO HLYY
YA 'ITIHASTTH

0 IEET IS 1 “OM e

6~ =80 T LNING FLYT

i1 30vd

RISY3EIN JUANDIAEY

PAsIRY J|qEMOld MOUg aoe|daymeist] SOYN’101-895-OWH|

UG wneneg fira T B
19338 SUOITH] SNOLIEA ELTN PE-E-TNAY 7S{560M5 thed €I
siagf Ao
¥ 13m0 1§ QD Y rmonig anepdsy
SIIHID WLRY GO0
L3y LLLUTES T RETSTT I pLrY PH-4-DD5  PSES6DRG ﬁ“........ % T
shry sy qingy |jesey
SN0y ojIT|
w 2dnd “ydUopas Yroputuayg
say T0EH950-396-0000
L2Ar3¢ Aquipg 3 AU U) LG0T SMOUUA A IOENTESD-E96D0DD  IS0S50RE g6z 11

vits 51 IR A 1303 saIn



¥5=1"[-30 JILNIHC T1vd 61 FOvd

wlliy o qangy (e
a1 une2) pueigli y ewnfiny

YA 'OHOBRSINLYM 500y
[ryi. 10 [ “JHI HOMY N LAY CRNTRY 3 puzyAlY ) suonEse jodg ep TOSWTESI-RYG-OIDD  LSHAGDM  (n 8642 51
oo
Pl anoiditg uTIpA Y A EAET] WA e
27'Q "HOLDMIHSV M Aoy xepane g
00' Q2L BETS Z NOLLYHOIHDD NOLLDNYLSNOD Y3 AW L40d 103rdd ¥l e3a) SRoLIe, TAEA Eo-tW-1D]  FELGGDNS L66 kbl

S5153r0dd SNOANY TSN

roat 61 NG ALY SCRY



Y6-In-80 QILNIUL TLYT ® 30vd

Keprangy Xy et
YA FIMOHTHD B, 0T DA MRy
00'LON' 95§ 4 TON] DMIAYY ¥ CHLENOD T-M 0 (JHVYMY SNy Arpuodog Or-506 "oN 9:1 m.w [2

Aepong sy ey

YA 2IMOHHD 3,:00 a3 ¥ woag
00" OR6"LSTS z "OND "ONIAYL 7 HLSNOD T-m VMY sainoy opubasg  Awtlly Dr-#05 "ol 14 1
#6671 7 ma T G3AIED3H 5103108 HONYRALNIVIV

MRl 41 m-_ﬂmnvmz saig



P6-IN[-81 TALNIYd S1Y¥Yd 12 3D¥dq

{eg Aunjg
¥a NIV NT'TD 1S pUeLIIN]
£L°0ET'SHE ) ‘a1 'sdFAV ATHNS QYvmy anpayag |eag Kunjg 1WA P6-0-PS  OVOOFERE WHe-HOZ L
fung Lung
YA 'DUASHDOHAT 1S oISy
647 PIR VS 4 DM 'SHOS F NOLITdWEL A NIAYYW qavmy 3npayag [eag ALm(g '1ep Pa-1-15  PYIOISPE VH5-+0T 1

SLOEI0d4 SNOANY 113381

8

1§EM Sunsse oy Smpied oepdey
VA TASYIN fnno 2y £2)10
O0S0L OE IS 4 HOLOYWALNGD IVHANID YAk 'H D qdymy 1 T I L R or SOVO0RL-CEO-0SF0  ESHDOHWG bl |
LDATOUd A¥YINIEL

$661 £1 AN Q3A1303d Sa1d
e fok

veat ‘51 ann! a0z sata



pe~Inr=§1 QELNTY4 A1¥Q £Z 20Vd

b ElLy]
¥a "NETIY NETD U poowy iy
0 T0I'SLTS 1 ‘OM SYIA YA AZHNTS JaIY ANV [OPYIS YA AEA Pi-E£P-1  PYLOFTRS WRE-FHE S
¥33e]
YA METIY HE1D LI majeg
00226968 1 "DHI "SEIAYA AHENTS qavYmyv FYNpaYg 121 e pE=17-1  BYIOZTIP6 VRG-HDE P
by
o0
xae]
YA CHNETIY NEID 1aEg [IsHg
OF' G0l 141 1 "ON1 BEIAYL AAN1S 12934 HNPHIE XN A pe-11-1  6¥I0ITM6 YH-KN €

psal ‘51 ENnEoTy sai8



PE-1TT-81 QAL 2LVa £Z 30vd

L i |
YA ‘METIY NI st Ssdadng
SLBLG'GIES | "IN ‘SHIAYD AYANTS LoAarad Inp3YIg XNr] e, #-1i~1  EVIQLTH YkE-#0Z 0
Ko
YA 'NITIY NSTD 1ous 1 Seqyyauopaly
OEDIL'EPIS i ‘DM 'SHAAYd ANENTTS qQidvmy SURPOYES KoL LT Pa-Z3-1  EVZNOTPS Yr6-pOT L
=
4}
XMiTy
YA NETIY NETR 12U Y Png
o 8RS ] ON1 'SATAYL ANYAIS MmivmyY a[payag $opry LT 62571 EPVIONTRG ¥ha-tol O

vs51 *s1 InNtiFacau saim



P6-IN[-31 OILNIMd ILVA ¥z hvd

8x

ey

YA NATIV MDD 13L1S13 Usqune)sg
00 9Es ! "IMT SEAAYL AMYNTS 123 d BpaYag XHET LY Pe-ZE-1 I¥ZOETWh YHG-POZ 6

vsL "$ T ANNNPRAIEY SaIf .



P5-IM[-8T TALNIMd ALV §T JO¥d

gy

AR pLU LI ‘IPHI
¥a 'ONOWHOIY AIunosy spenUsq ¥
SSRPO'50R1S A "ONI SHOLOYYELNOD YDIW JUY MY BHFUDING YU FALI FrUrying EN00-36 diY 1
AINNOD a1avraa 1Y AE

veal 61 AVIN OFAITDE A SUIL

ko5l ‘51 NZDH‘EUMH_ sa1g



T=-21-94

Moved by Mrs. Brooks, seconded by Mr. White, that

WHEREAS, in accordance with its needs and
schedules for implementing its program objectives, the
Department has determined that in order to perform the
necessary activities to meet those objectives for
preparation of final estimates for all road systems in
Region 1 (Bristol, Salem, Lynchburg and Staunton
Districts), it is necessary to supplement its staff; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with Department Policy and
State Procurement procedures, a firm proposal has been
received from Schwartz & Associates, Inc. for said
gervices; and

WHEREAS, careful review and consideration has
been made of the scope of work and services required and
just compensation has been established for these
services and is set forth in the Memorandum of
Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board
authorizes the execution of the Agreement with the firm
of Schwartz & Associates, Inc. which establishes a
maximum total compensation not to exceed $500,000.00.

Motion carried.

%k

Moved by Mrs. Brooks, seconded by Mr. White, that

WHEREAS, in accordance with its needs and
schedules for implementing its program objectives, the
Department has determined that in order to perform the
necessary activities to meet those objectives for
preparation of right of way and/or construction plans on
an "On Call" basis under a statewide contract, it is
necessary to supplement its staff; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with Department Pecliecy and
State Procurement procedures a firm proposal has been
received from American Engineers for said services; and

WHEREAS, careful review and consideration has
been made of the scope of work and services regquired and
just compensation has been established for these
services and is set forth in the Memorandum of
Agreement.



7=21-94

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Beoard
authorizes the execution of the Agreement with the firm
of American Engineers, Inc., which establishes a maximun
total compensation not to exceed $1,500,000,.00.

Motion carried.

bk

Moved by Mrs, Brooks, seconded by Mr., White, that

WHEREAS, in accordance with its needs and
schedules for implementing its program ocbjectives, the
Department has determined that in order to perform the
necessary activities to meet those objectives for
preparation of right of way and/or construction plans on
an "On Call" basis under a statewide contract, it is
necessary to supplement its staff; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with Department Policy and
State Procurement procedures a firm proposal has been
received from Anderson & Associates, Inc., for sald
services; and

WHEREAS, careful review and consideration has
been made of the scope of work and services reguired and
just compensation has been established for these
services and is set forth in the Memorandum of
Agreenment.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESCLVED that the Board
authorizes the execution of the Agreement with the firm
of Anderson & Associates, Inc., which establishes a
maximum total compensation not to exceed $1,500,000.00.

Motion carried.

kkk

Moved by Mrs. Brooks, seconded by Mr. White, that

WHEREAS, in accordance with its needs and
schedules for implementing its frogram objectives, the
Department has determined that in order to perform the
necessary activities to meet those obkbjectives for
preparation of right of way and/or construction plans on
an "On Call" basis under a statewide contract, it is
necessary to supplement its staff; and

10



7-21-94

WHEREAS, in accordance with Department Policy and
State Procurement procedures a firm proposal has been
received from Patton Harris Rust & Associates for said
services; and

WHEREAS, careful review and consideration has
been made of the scope of work and services required and
just compensation has been established for these
services and is set forth in the Memorandum of
Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board
authorizes the execution of the Agreement with the firm
of Patton Harris Rust & Associates, which establishes a
maximum total compensation not to exceed $1,500,000.00.

Motion carried.

k&

Moved by Mrs. Brooks, secondad by Mr. White, that

WHEREAS, in accordance with Department policy and
the Procurement Act of the Commonwealth, a Memorandum of
Agreement has been received from the consulting firm of
Amtex Engineering Co. of Lexinhgton, Kentueky, for
performing right of way services including appraisals,
negotiations, and relocations on a statewide basis; and

WHEREAS the Department does not have sufficient
staff personnel to perform the work necessary to
inplement the present advertising schedule;
and

WHERERS, compensation has been agreed upon based
on hourly rates for the various services to be performed
as set forth in the Memorandum of Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the
Commonwealth Transportation Board authorizes the
execution of a Memorandum of Agreement with the firm of
Amtex Engineering Co. of Lexington, Kentucky, which
establishes a maximum total compenszation of $1,000,000
to be applied on a project=by-project basis over a
one-year time frame.

Motion carried.

*kk

11



7-21-94

Moved by Mrs. Brooks, seconded by Mr. White, that

WHEREAS, in accordance with Department policy and
the Procurement Act of the Commonwealth, a Memorandum of
Agreement has been received from the consulting firm of
Coates Field Bervice, Inc. of Oklahoma City, Oklahoma,
for performing right of way services including
appraisals, negotiations, and relocations on a statewide
basis; and

WHEREAS the Department does not have sufficient
staff personnel to perform the work necessary to
implement the present advertising schedule;
and

WHEREAS, conmpensation has been agreed upon based
on hourly rates for the various services to be performed
as set forth in the Memcrandum of Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the
Commonwealth Transportation Board authorizes the
execution of a Memorandum of Agreement with the firm of
Coates Field Bervice, Inc. of Oklahoma City, Oklahoma,
which establishes a maximum total compensation of
$1,000,000 to be applied on a project-by-project basis
over a one-year time frame.

Motion carried.

% %k
Moved by Mrs. Brooks, seconded by Mr. White, that

WHEREAS, in accordance with Department policy and
the Procurement Act of the Commonwealth, a Memorandum of
Agreement has been received from the consulting firm of
Moreland-Altobelli Associates of Atlanta, Georgia, for
performing right of way services including appraisals,
negotiations, and relocations on a statewide basis; and

WHEREAS the Department does not have sufficient
ataff personnel to perform the work necessary to
implement the present advertising schedule;
and

WHEREAS, compensation has been agreed upon based

on hourly rates for the various services to be performed
as set forth in the Memorandum of Agreement.

12



7-21-%4

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESQLVED that the
Commonwealth Transportation Board authorizes the
execution of a Memorandum of Agreement with the firm of
Moreland=Altobelli Asscciates of Atlanta, Georgia, which
establishes a maximum total compensation of $1,000,000
to be applied on a project-by-project basis over a
one-year time frame.

Motion carried.

*kk

Moved by Mrs. Brooks, seconded by Mr. White, that

WHEREAS, in accordance with Department policy and
the Procurement Act of the Commonwealth, a Memorandum of
Agreement has been received from the consulting firm of
0. R. Colan Associates of South Charleston, West
virginia for performing right of way services including
appraisals, negotiations, and relocations on a statewide
basis; and

WHEREAS the Department does not have sufficient
staff personnel to perform the work necessary to
implement the present advertising schedule;
and

WHEREAS, compensation has been agreed upon based
on hourly rates for the varicus services tc be performed
asg set forth in the Memorandum of Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the
Commonwealth Transportation Board authorizes the
execution of a Memorandum of Agreement with the firm of
G. R. Colan Assoclates of South Charleston, West
virginia, which establishes a maximum total compensation
of $1,000,000 to be applied on a project-by-project
basis over a one~year time frame.

Motion carried.

*kk

13



7-21-94

Moved by Mrs. Brooks, seconded by Mr. White, that

WHEREAS, in accordance with Department policy and
the Procurement Act of the Commonwealth, a Memorandum of
Agreement has been received from the consulting firm of
Thompson & Litton of Wise, Vvirginia, for performing
right of way services including appraisals,
negotiations, and relocations on a statewide basis; and

WHEREAS the Department does not have sufficient
staff personnel to perform the work necessary to
implement the present advertising schedule;
and

WHEREAS, compensation has been agreed upon based
on hourly rates for the variocus services to be performed
ag set forth in the Memorandum of Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the
Commonwealth Transportation Board authorizes the
execution of a Memorandum of Agreement with the firm of
Thompson & Litton of Wise, Virginia, which establishes a
maximum total compensation of $1,000,000 to be applied
on a project-by-project basis over a one-year time
frame.

Motion carried.

* ek

Moved by Mrs. Brooks, seconded by Mr. White, that

WHEREAS, in accordance with Department policy and
the Procurement Ret of the Commonwealth, a Memorandum of
Agreement has been received from the consulting firm of
Universal Field Bervices of Tulsa, Oklahoma, for
performing right of way services including appraisals,
negotiations, and relocations on a statewide basis; and

WHEREAS the Department does not have sufficient
staff personnel to perform the work necessary to
implement the present advertising schedule;
and

WHEREAS, compensation has been agreed upon based

on hourly rates for the various services to be performed
as set forth in the Memorandum 'of Agreement.

14



7-21-94

NOW, THEREFCRE, BE IT RESOLVED that the
Commonwealth Transportation Board authorizes the
execution ¢f a Memorandum of Agreement with the firm of
Universal Fiald Sarvices of Tulsa, Oklahoma, which
establishes a maximum total compensation of 51,000,000
to be applied on a project-by-project basis over a
one-year time frame.

Motion carried.

ok

Moved by Mrs. Brooks, seconded by Mr. White, that

WHEREAS, in accordance with Department policy and
the Procurement Act of the Commonwealth, a Memorandum of
Agreement has been received from the consulting firm of
Continental Field Bervice of Elmsford, New ¥York, for
performing right of way services including appraisals,
negotiations, and relocations on a statewide basis; and

WHEREAS the Department does not have sufficient
staff personnel to perform the work necessary to
implement the present advertising schedule;
and

WHEREAS, compensation has been agreed upcn based
on hourly rates for the various services to be performed
as set forth in the Memorandum of Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the
Commonwealth Transportation Board authorizes the
execution of a Memorandum of Agreement with the firm of
Continental Field Bervice of Elmaford, New York, which
establishes a maximum total compensation of $1,000,000
to be applied on a project-by-project basis over a
one-year time frame.

Motion carried.

v k&

Moved by Mrs. Brooks, secconded by Mr. White, that

WHEREAS, in accordance with Department pelicy and
the Procurement Act of the Commonwealth, a Memorandum of
Agreement has been received from the consulting firm of
Post, Buckley, Bchuh & Jernigam of Miami, Florida, for
performing right of way services including appraisals,
negotiations, and relocations on a statewide basis; and

15



7=21-94

WHEREAS the Department does not have sufficient
staff personnel to perform the work necessary to
implement the present advertising schedule;
and

WHEREAS, compensation has been agreed upon based
on hourly rates for the various services to be performed
as set forth in the Memorandum of Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the
Commonwealth Transportation Board authorizes the
execution of a Memorandum of Agreement with the firm of
Post, Buckley, Schuh & Jernigan of Miami, PFlorida, which
establishes a maximum total compensation of $1,000,000
to be applied on a project-by-project basis over a
one-year time frame.

Motion carried.

k&

Moved by Mrs. Brooks, seconded by Mr. White, that

WHEREAS, in accordance with Department policy and
the Procurement Act of the Commonwealth, a Memorandum of
Agreement has been received from the consulting firm of
Land 8ervices of America, Inc. of Norfolk, Virginia, for
performing right of way services including appraisals,
negotiations, and relocations on a statewide basis; and

WHEREAS the Department does not have sufficient
staff personnel tc perform the work necessary to
implement the present advertising schedule;
and

WHEREAS, compensation has been agreed upon based
on hourly rates for the various services to be performed
as set forth in the Memorandum of Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the
Commonwealth Transportation Board authorizes the
execution of a Memorandum of Agreement with the firm of
Land Bervices of America, Inc. of KNorfolk, Virginia,
which establishes a maximum total compensation of
$1,000,000 to be applied on a project-by-project basis
over a cone-year time frame.

Motion carried.

ko

15



7-21-94

Moved by Mrs. Brooks, seconded by Mr. White, that

WHEREAS, in accordance with Department policy and
the Procurement Act of the Commonwealth, a Memorandum of
Agreement has been received from the consulting firm of
Presnell Associates, Inc. of Louisville, EKentuceky, for
performing right of way services including appraisals,
negotiations, and relocations on a statewide basis; and

WHEREAS the Department does not have sufficient
staff personnel te perform the work necessary to
implement the present advertising schedule;
and

WHEREAS, compensation has been agreed upon based
on hourly rates for the various services to be performed
as set forth in the Memorandum of Agreement.

NOW, THEREFCRE, BE IT RESOLVED that the
Commonwealth Transportation Beoard authorizes the
execution of a Memorandum of Agreement with the firm of
Prasnell Associates, In¢. of Louisville, Kentucky, which
establishes a maximum total compensation of $1,000,000
to be applied on a project-by-project basis over a
one-year time frame.

Motion carried.
k&

Moved by Mrs. Brooks, seconded by Mr. White, that

WHEREAS, in accordance with Department policy and
the Procurement Act of the Commonwealth, a Memorandum of
Agreement has been received from the consulting firm of
John €. Harry, Inc. of Norfolk, Virginia, for performing
right of way services including appraisals,
negotiations, and relocations on a statewide hasis; and

WHEREAS the Department does not have sufficient
staff personnel to perform the work necessary to
implement the present advertising schedule;
and

WHEREAS, compensation has been agreed upon based

on hourly rates for the various services to be performed
as set forth in the Memorandum of Agreement.

17



7-21-94

NOW, THEREFDRE, BE IT RESOLVED that the
Commonwealth Transportation Board authorizes the
execution of a Memcrandum of Agreement with the firm of
John C. Harry, Ino. of Norfolk, Virginia, which
establishes a maximum total compensation of $1,000,000
to be applied on a project-by-project basis over a
one-year time frame.

Motion carried.

hk®k
Moved by Mrs. Brooks, seconded by Mr. White, that

WHEREAS, the Department currently has a
Memorandum of Agreement with the firm of Baker and
Associates and it has been determined that a change in
the scope of services is necessary for additional Stage
III construction services work necessary to meet the
objectives for inspection and rehabilitation of the
existing bridge superstructure on project:

0003-059-1955-052

Route 3 over Rappahannock River
Robert Q. Norris Bridge
Middlesex-Lancaster Counties; and

WHEREAS, after careful review of the additiocnal
services required, a firm proposal has heen received and
just compensation for these additicnal services has been
established and is outlined in the Supplemental
Agreement No. 4.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board
authorizes the execution of this Supplemental Agreement
and it shall become a part of the original agreement
which currently has a maximum compensation of
4872,336.78.

The Supplemental Agreement No. 4 is in the amount
of $80,517.40 for services, expenses and contingency
plus a net fee of $9,100.00 making the total for this
supplement $89,617.40. The total maximum compensation
of the agreement including this and all prior
supplements is now $961,954.18.

Motion carried.

*k*%

18



7-21-94

Moved by Mrs. Brooks, seconded by Mr. White, that

WHEREAS, the Department currently has a
Memorandum of Agreement with the firm of Talbot Group,
and it has been determined that a change in the scope of
services is necessary to shift alignment, provide right
turn lanes, additicnal handicap ramps, revise typical
sections and entrances; and

WHEREAS, after careful review of the additional
services required, a firm proposal has been received and
just compensation for these additional services has been
established and is outlined in this Supplemental
Agreement No. 3.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Bocard
authorize the execution of this Supplemental Agreement
and it shall become a part of the Original Agreement
which currently has a maximum compensation of
$1,994,402.82.

This Supplemental Agreement No. 3 is in the
amount of $123,920.00 for services and expenses, plus a
net fee of $11,133.00, making the total feor this
supplement $135,053.00. The total maximum compensation
of the agreement including this and all prior
supplements is now %2,129,455.82.

Motion carried.

ik
Moved by Mrs. Brooks, seconded by Mr. White, that

WHEREAS, in accordance with its needs and
schedules for implementing its program objectives, the
Department has determined that in order to perform the
nacessary activities to meet those objectives for
providing complete right of way and construction plans
for projects: §007-053-F08, PE-103, PE-104 and
6007-053-F24, PE-10l1, PE-102 located in Loudoun County,
it is necessary to supplement ite staff; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with the Department Policy
and State Procurement procedures a firm proposal has
been received from Post, Buckley, Schuh & Jernigan, Inc.
for said services; and

19



7=-21-94

WHEREAS, careful review and consideration has
been made of the scope of work and services required and
just compensation has been established for these
services and is set forth in the Memorandum of
Agreemeant.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESCLVED that the Beard
authorize the execution of the Agreement with the firm
of Post, Buckley, Schuh & Jernigan, Inc., which
establishes a compensation of $1,332,473.80 for services
and expenses plus a net fee of $164,929.13 making the
maximum total compensatiocn not to exceed $2,063,275.98.

Motion carried.

%%k

Moved by Dr. Howlette, seconded by Mrs. Brooks,
that

WHEREARS, in accordance with the statutes of the
Commonwealth of Virginia and peolicies of the
Commonwealth Transportation Board, a Combined Location
and Design Public Hearing was held in the Midlothian
High Schoel, in Midlothian, Vvirginia, on July 16, 1391,
at 7:00 P.M, for the purpose of considering the proposed
location and major design features of Route 288 from
1.20 miles south of the intersecticon of Route 76,
Powhite Parkway to Chesterfield/Powhatan County Line in
Chesterfield County, State Project 0288-D20-105, PE-101,
and 0288-020-105, PE-102; and

WHEREAS, proper notice was given in advance, and
all those present were given a full opportunity to
express their opinions and recommendations for or
against the proposed project as presented, and their
statements being duly recorded; and

WHEREAS, the economic, social, and envircnmental
effects of the proposed project have been examined and
given proper consideration, and this evidence, along
with all other, has been carefully reviewed

NCW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the location
and major design features of this project be approved in
accordance with the plan as proposed and presented at
the sajd Location and Design Public Hearing by the
Department's Engineers, with medifications to:

- Shift the Cocalfield Road interchange approxi-

mately one mile northwest to interchange with the
planned extension of Woolridge Road.

20



7=21-94

~ Route 288 will be shifted to the south side of
the Virginia Power transmission lines through the
Charter Colony property.

- Relocated Ccalfield Road will be shifted to
cross over Route 288 approximately 1500 feet north of
its previocusly proposed interchange.

- The connector between existing Coalfield Road
and Relocated Coalfield Road has been eliminated.

- Collector-distributor roads will be extended
north of Lucks Lane interchange.

- Otterdale Rcad will be cul-de-saced and
relocated on the southwest side of Route 288, It will
be tied into Route 60 approximately one-half mile west
of Route 288's intersection with Route 60.

= In the final design phase impacts to the
adjacent property owners will be minimized where
pessibla.

Motion carried.

*k&

Moved by Mr. White, seconded by Mr. Roudabush,
that

WHEREAS, in accordance with the statutes of the
Commonwealth of Virginia and policies of the
Commonwealth Transportation Board, a Combined Location
and Design Public Hearing was held in the Patrick
Copeland Elementary School, in Hopewell, Virginia, on
May 25, 1994, between 4:00 P.M. and 7:00 P.M. for the
purpose of congidering the proposed location and major
design features of Route 10 in Chesterfield County from
0.568 mile north of the North Corporate Limit of
Hopewell tc 0.078 mile north of the North Corporate
Limit of Hopewell, State Project 0010-020-F23, PE-101,
RW-201, C-501, B-617; Federal Procject STP=-87-1{( ), in
Prince George County from 0.078 mile north of the North
Corporate Limit of Hopewell to the North Corporate Limit
of Hopewell, State Project 0010-074-F06, PE-101, RW-201,
C-501; Federal Project STP-87-1( ), and the Riverside
Avenue Connector in the City of Hopewell from 0.288 nile
west of the intersection of Route 10 to the intersection
of Route 10, State Project U000-116-V04, C-501; Federal
Project STP-5402 { ); and

21



7-21-94

WHEREAS, proper notice was given in advance, and
all those present were given a full opportunity to
express their opinions and recommendations for or
against the proposed project as presented, and their
statements being duly recorded; and

WHEREAS, the economic, social, and environmental
effects of the proposed project have been examined and
given proper consideration, and this evidence, along
with all other, has been carefully reviewed.

NOW, THEREFCRE, BE IT RESCLVED that the location
and major design features of this project be approved in
accordance with the plan as proposed and presented at
the said Lecation and Design Public Hearing by the
Department's Engineers, with modifications in the final
design phase to delete the proposed right turn storage
lane on the Riverside Avenue Connector and to upgrade
the alley access to homes on both sides of 9th Avenue.

Motion carried.

k%%

Moved by Mr. Rewcomb, seccnded by Mr. White, that

WHEREAS, in accordance with the statutes of the
Commonwealth of Virginia and policies of the
Commonwealth Transportation Board, a Combined Location
and Design Public Hearing was held in the Achilles
Elementary School, in Gloucester County, Virginia, on
april 12, 1994, at 7:00 P.M. for the purpose of
considering the proposed location and major design
features of Route 216, VDOT Commuter Parking Lot and
Gloucester County Recycling Facility, located on the
north side of Guinea Road, 0.2 mile east of Route 17 in
Gloucester County, State Project P216-036-102, PE-101,
RW=-201, C=-501; and

WHEREAS, proper notice was given in advance, and
all those present were given a full opportunity to
express their opinicns and recommendations for or
against the proposed project as presented, and their
statements bkeing duly recorded; and

22



T=-21-94

WHEREAS, the economic, social, and environmental
effects of the proposed project have been examined and
given proper consideration, and this evidence, along
with all other, has been carefully reviewed.

NOW, THEREFCRE, BE IT RESCOLVED that the location
and major design features of this project be approved in
accordance with the plan as proposed and presented at
the said Location and Design Public Hearing by the
Department's Engineers.

Motion carried.

*&k

Moved by Dr. Thomas, seconded by Dr. Howlette,
that

WHEREAS, in accordance with the statutes of the
Commonwealth of Virginia and policies aof the
Commonwealth Transportation Board, a Combined Location
and Design Public Hearing was held in the Augusta County
Governnent Center, in Verona, Virginia, on February 15,
1994, between 4:00 P.M. and 7:00 P.M. for the purpose of
considering the proposed location and major design
features of Route 612 from 0.06 mile east of the
intersection of Route 11 to 0.66 mile east of the
intersection of Route 11 in Augusta County, State
Project 0612-007-297, C-501, FS-737; and

WHEREAS, proper notice was given in advance, and
all those present were given a full opportunity to
express their opinions and recommendations for or
against the proposed project as presented, and their
statements being duly recorded; and

WHEREAS, the economic, social, and environmental
effects of the proposed project have been examined and
given proper consideration, and this evidence, along
with all other, has been carefully reviewed.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the location
and major design features of this project be approved in
accordance with the plan as proposed and presented at
the said Location and Design Public Hearing by the
Department's Engineers, with modifications to minimize
impacts te adjacent property owners in the final design
phase.

Motion carried.
ok R

23



7=-21-94

Moved by Dr. Thomas, seconded by Mrs. Brooks,
that

WHEREAS, in connection with Route 13, State
Highway Project 0013-065-102, RW-203, the Commonwealth
acquired a permanent drainage easement from M. J. Duer
and Company, Incorporated by instrument dated July 25,
1966, recorded in Deed Book 157, Page 9 in the Office of
the Clerk of the Circuit Court of Northampton County;
and

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation
Commissioner has certified in writing that the existing
20 x 350 foot permanent drainage easement containing
0.16 acre, more or less, land and lying on the west side
of and adjacent to Route 13, opposite approximate
Station 415461 (Route 13 Proposed SBL centerline) does
not constitute a section of the public road and is
deemed by him no longer necessary for the uses of the
State Highway System; and

WHEREAS, a new permanent drainage easement has
been installed on the adjacent property and conveyed to
the Commonwealth, replacing the existing permanent
drainage easement; and

WHEREAS, the owner of the underlying fee has
asked that the existing easement be conveyed to them.

NOW, THEREFORE, in accordance with the provisions
of Section 33.1-149 of the Code of Virginia (195D), as
amended, the Commonwealth Transportation Commissioner is
hereby authorized to execute a deed in the name of the
Commonwealth conveying the drainage easement, =0
certified, to the owner of the underlying fee title for
a consideration satisfactory to the State Right of Way
Engineer, subject to such restrictions as may be deemed
appropriate.

Motion carried.

% J ok

Moved by Dr. Thomas, seconded by Mrs. Brooks,
that

WHEREAS, in connection with Route 460, State
Highway Project 0460-150-103, RW-201, the Commonwealth
acquired certain lands from J. Paul Reynolds and Johan
B. Reynolds, and Mary R. Word by deed dated July 27,
1972, recorded in Deed Bcok 333, Page 799 in the Qffice
of the Clerk of the Circuit Court of Montgomery County;
and

24



7-21-94

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation
Commissioner has certified in writing that a portion of
the land, so acquired, containing approximately 0.136
acre, more or less, and lying scutheast of and adjacent
to the southeast right of way limits of Route 460, fron
a point approximately 33 feet opposite approximate
Station 350+00 (Route 460 centerlina) to a point
approximately 33 feet opposite approximate Station
350+27 (Route 460 centerline) was acquired incidental to
the construction, reconstruction, alteration,
maintenance and repair of Route 460 and does not
constitute a section of the public recad and is deemed by
him no longer necessary for the uses of the State
Highway System; and

WHEREAS, the adjacent landowners have requested
that the Commonwealth convey to them the surplus right
aof way.

NOW, THEREFORE, the conveyance of the =aid land
in accordance with the provisions of Section 33.1-149 of
the Code of Virginia (1950), as amended, is approved and
the Commonwealth Transportation Commissioner 1s hereby
authorized to execute in the name of the Commonwealth a
deed, without warranty, conveying same to the adjacent
landowners of record for a consideration satisfactory to
the 5tate Right of Way Engineer, subject to such
restrictions as may be deemed appropriate.

Motion carried.

&k

Moved by Dr. Thomas, seconded by Mrs. Brooks,
that

WHEREAS, in connection with Route 615, State
Highway Project 0615-047-119, RW-201, the Commonwealth
acquired a permanent easement from John M. Williams and
Lynn H. Willians, Henry W. Jordan and Olive Jordan,
Malvern L. Powell, Jr. and Emily M. Powell, lLewis C.
Nichols and Mary W. Nichels, Charles C. Wentworth and
Ann S. Wentworth, and Elizabeth B. Smith and Blair E.
Smith by deed dated June 11, 1975, recorded in Deed Book
164, Page 708 in the Office of the Clerk of the Circuit
Court of James City County; and

25



7-21-94

WHEREAS, the owner of the underlying fee title
has requested that the permanent easement, so acquired,
be conveyed in order to more fully develop the adjacent
land; and

WHEREAS, the owner of the underlying fee proposes
to relocate the said easement to a new location; and

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation
Commissioner has certified in writing that the 20' x
300' permanent easement lying northeast of and adjacent
to the northeast proposed right of way line of Route
615, from a point approximately 25 feet opposite
approximate Station 52+10 [Route 615 centerline) does
not constitute a section of the public road and is
deemed by him no longer necessary for the uses of the
Secondary System of State Highways.

NOW, THEREFORE, in accordance with the provisions
of Section 33.1-154 of the Code of Virginia (1950), as
amended, the Commonwealth Transportation Commissioner is
hereby authorized to execute a deed, without warranty,
in the name of the Commonwealth conveyihg the permanent
easement, so certified, to the owner of the underlying
fee title for a consideration satisfactory to the State
Right of Way Engineer, subject to such restrictions as
may be deemed appropriate.

Motion carried.

kkd

Moved by Dr. Thomas, seconded by Mrs. Brooks,
that

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth is the apparent owner
of cld Route 697 located in Fairfax County; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with Section 33.1-151 of
the Code of Virginia (1950), as amended, a section of
ald Route 697 was abandoned by the Becard of Supervisors
of Fairfax County by resoluticn dated November 23, 1987;
and

26



7-21-94

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation
Commissioner has certified in writing that the land
containing approximately 4,000 square feet, more or
less, and comprising a portion of abandoned Route 697,
lying east of and approximately adjacent to the east
right of way limits of Route 650, from a pocint
approximately 75 feet opposite approximate Station 27+23
(Route 650 centerline, Project 0650-029-158, C-503) to a
point approximately 75 feet opposite approximate Station
27+68 (Route 650 centerline, Project 0650-029-158,
C=-503) does not constitute a section of the public road
and is deemed by him no longer necessary for the uses of
the Secondary System aof State Highways; and

WHEREAS, in order that the adjacent lands may be
more fully developed, the adjoining landowner has
requested that the surplus right of way be conveyed.

NOW, THEREFORE, in accordance with the provisions
of Section 33.1-154 of the Code of Virginia (1950), as
amended, the conveyance of the said land, so certified,
is hereby approved and the Commonwealth Transportation
Commissioner ig authorized to execute a guitclaim deed
in the name of the Commonwealth conveying same to the
adjoining landowner of record for a consideration
satisfactory to the State Right of Way Engineer, subject
to such restrictions as may be deemed appropriate.

Motion carried.

* kR

Moved by Dr. Thomas, seconded by Mrs. Brooks,
that

WHEREAS, in connection with Route 750, State
Highway Project D0750-071-~125, C-501, the Commonwealth
acquired certain lands from Ora ¥. Braswell by deed
dated May 20, 1965, recorded in Deed Book 461, Page 278
in the Office of the Clerk of the Circuit Court of
Pittsylvania County; and

27



7-21-94

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation
Commissicner has certified in writing that a portion of
the land, s0 acquired, containing 0.16 acre, more or
less, and lying southwest of and adjacent to the
southwest right of way limits of Route 750, from a point
approximately 30 feet opposite approximate Station
229+00 (Route 750 centerline) to a point approximately
30 feet opposite approximate Station 230400 (Route 750
centerline) was acguired incidental to the construction,
reconstruction, alteration, maintenance and repair of
Route 750 and does not constitute a section of the
public road and is deemed by him no longer necessary for
the uses of the Secondary System of State Highways; and

WHEREAS, in order to more fully develop the
adjacent lands, the adjeoining landowner has requested
that the excess right of way be conveyed.

NOW, THEREFORE, in accordance with the provisions
of Section 33.1-154 of the Code of Virginia (1950), as
amended, the conveyance of the said land, so certified,
is approved and the Commonwealth Transportation
Commissioner is hereby authorized to execute a deed,
without warranty, conveying same to the adjoining
landowner of record for a consideration satisfactory to
the State Right of Way Engineer, subject to such
restrictions as may he deemed appropriate,

Motion carried.

dedrk

Moved by Dr. Howlette, seconded by Dr. Thomas,
that

WHEREAS, in accordance with provisions of Secticn
33,.1-12 (3) of the Code of Virginia, the Commonwealth
Transpertation Board may make rules and regulations,
from time to time, not in conflict with the laws of this
Commonwealth, for the protection of and covering traffic
on and the use of systems of state highways and to add
to, amend or repeal the same; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with provisions of Section

331.1-19 of the Code of Virginia, any such rule or
regulation shall have the force and effect of law; and

28



T-21-924

WHEREAS, a pavement structural evaluation
undertaken by the State Highway Department (now Virginia
Department of Transportation) in 1953 revealed a serious
problem with heavy truck traffic using the section of
Route 301 from its intersection with Route 2 in Bowling
Green to the North Corporate Linits of Richmend; and

WHEREAS, the sState Highway Commission (now
Commonwealth Transportation Board) on March 1, 1954
restricted that section of Route 301 from its
intersection with Route 2 in Bowling Graen to the
North Corporate Limits of Richmond to a gross weight
limit of 16,000 pounds; and

WHEREAS, reconstruction and/or overlay projects
over the years since 1954 have brought this section of
Routes 27301 up to pavement standards and a pavement
structural evaluation conducted by the Virginia
Department of Transportation in 1991 determined the
strength and condition of the pavement on the section of
Routes 2/301 Business (formerly Route 301) and Routes
2/301 from Route 2 in Bowling Green to Parham Road in
Henrico County to be adequate to support heavy truck
traffic; and

WHEREAS, proper notice was given by publishing
notices advising the public of this proposal and
regquesting comments.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESQOLVED that based on the
above information, the Commonwealth Transportation Board
hereby removes the 16,000 pound gross weight limit on
the section of Routas 2/301 Business (formerly Route
301) and Routes 2/301 from Route 2 in Bowling Green to
Parham Road in Henrico County.

Motion carried.

% &

Moved by Mr. Porter, seconded by Dr. Howlette,
that

WHEREAS, in response to a formal request by the
Hanover County Board of Supervisors that Route 627
(Meadow Bridge Road and Pole Green Road} between Route
1-295 and Route 360 {Mechanicsville Turnpike) ke
considered for restriction of through truck traffic
pursuant to the provisions of Secticn 46.2-80%5
{formerly Section 46.1-171.2) of the Code of Virginia,
this matter has been carefully reviewed; and

29



7-21-94

WHEREAS, the Hanover County Board of Supervisors
has conducted a public hearing on this restriction; and

WHEREAS, the route in guestion traverses a
predominantly non-commercial area; and

WHEREAS, a restriction on the proposed route
would not present any undue hardship; and

WHEREAS, proper notice was given by posting signs
and publishing notices advising the public of the
proposed restriction and requesting written comments;
and

WHEREAS, careful consideration has been given
to the recommendations received, the available alternate
routes and the past practices of the Department.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that Route 627
{(Meadow Bridge Road and Pole Green Road) between Route
I-295 and Route 360 (Mechanicsville Turnpike) be
restricted to through truck traffic in accerdance with
Section 46.2-809 of the Code of Virginia.

Motion carried.

&k

Moved by Mr. Porter, seconded by Mr. Myers, that

WHEREAS, in response to a formal request by the
Fairfax County Board of Supervisors that Route 657
(Walney Road) between Route 28 (Sully Road) and Route
662 (Poplar Tree Road) be considered for restriction of
through truck traffic pursuant to the provisions of
Section 46.2-809 (formerly Section 46.1~171.2) of the
Code of Virginia, this matter has been carefully
reviewed; and

WHEREAS, the Fairfax County Board of Supervisors
has conducted a public hearing on this restriction; and

_WHEREAS, the route in question traverses a
predominantly non-commercial area; and

WHEREAS, a restriction on the proposed route
would not present any undue hardship; and

30



7-21-94

WHEREAS, proper notice was given by posting signs
and publishing notices advising the public of the
proposed restriction and requesting written comments;
and

WHEREAS, careful consideration has been given
to the recommendaticons received, the available alternate
routes and the past practices of the Department.

NOW, THEREFCRE, BE IT RESOLVED that Route 657
{Walney Road) between Route 228 (Sully Road) and Route
662 (Poplar Tree Road) be restricted to through truck
traffic in accordance with Section 46.2-809% of the Code
of Virginia.

Motion carried.

kkh

Moved by Mr. Rhea, seconded by Mr. Porter, that

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-221 of the Code of Virginia
provides a fund to "...be expended by the Beard for
constructing, reconstructing, maintaining or improving
access roads within counties, cities and towns to
industrial sites on which manufacturing, processing or
other establishments will be built under firm contract
or are already constructed and teo publicly owned
airports;" and

WHEREAS, the Orange County Board of Supervisors
has, by appropriate resclution, reguested Industrial
Access Funds tc serve the facilities of
Klockner-Pentaplast, located in Orange County, and said
access 1is estimated to cost $300,000; and

WHEREAS, the estimated eligible capital ocutlay is
expected to be over 53,000,000; and

WHEREAS, it appears that this request falls
within the intent of Section 33.1-221 and complies with
the provisions of the Commonwealth Transportation
Board's policy on the use of industrial access funds.

31



T=21-94

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that $300,000 of
the 1994-95 Figcal Year Industrial Access Fund, be
allocated to provide adequate access to
Klockner-Pentaplast located in Orange County, Project
0775-068-183,M501, contingent upon:

1. all necessary right of way, environmental
assessments and mitigation, and utility adjustments
being provided at no cost to the Commonwealth; and

2. the payment of all ineligible project costs,
and of any eligible project costs in excess of this
allocation, from sources other than those administered
by VDOT; and

3. documentary evidence heing submitted that
this firm has entered into a firm contract to construct
and coperate its facility at the proposed site and has
expended, or is under firm contract to expend, at least
$3,000,000 in eligible capital outlay.

Motion carried.

ki

Action on the industrial access reguest
for Project 0715-093-175,M501, Warren County, Kelley
Industrial Park, was deferred.

dd Kk

Moved by Mr. Rhea, seconded by Mr. Porter, that

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-221 of the Code of Virginia
provides a fund to "...be expended by the Beard for
constructing, reconstructing, maintaining or improving
access roads within counties, cities and towns to
industrial sites on which manufacturing, processing or
other establishments will be built under firm contract
or are already constructed and to publicly owned
alrports;"” and

WHEREAS, the Buchanan County Board of Supervisors
has, by appropriate resolution, requested Industrial
Access Funds to serve Council Industrial Site, located
in Buchanan County, and said access is estimated to cost
$320,000; and

32



7=-21~-94

WHEREAS, it appears that this reguest falls
within the intent of Section 33.1-221 and complies with
the provisions of the Commonwealth Transportation
Board's policy on the use of industrial access funds.

NOW, THEREFCRE, BE IT RESOLVED that $310,000
($300,000 unmatched and $10,000 matched) of the 1954-95
Fiscal Year Industrial Access Fund, be allocated to
provide adequate access to the Council Industrial Site,
located in Buchanan County, Project 0623-013-651,N501,
contingent upon:

1. all necessary right of way, envirocnmental
assessments and mitigation, and utility adjustments
being provided at no cost to the Commonwealth; and

2, the execution of an appropriate contractual
agreement, with bond, between the Buchanan County Board
of Supervisors (County) and the Virginia Department of
Transportation (VDOT), to provide for:

a. the design, administration, construction,
and maintenance of this project;

b. the payment of all ineliqible project
costs, and of any eligible project costs in excess of
this allocation, from sources other than those
administered by VDOT;

€. the County bearing any portion of the
project's cost to the Industrial Access Fund not
justified by appropriate capital expenditures under the
pelicy of the Commonwealth Transportation Board. 1If, by
July 21, 1997, qualified industry has not expended at
least $3,200,000 of eligible capital outlay on
parcels served exclusively by this project, then:

i. an amount equal to 10% of the
eligible capital outlay will be credited toward the
projectts allecation, up to a maximum of $3,000,000 of
such cutlay; and

ii, an amount egual to 5% of eligible
capital outlay over $3,000,000 and below $3,200,000 will
be credited toward the project.

d. VDOT determining eligible capital outlay
inaccordance with current policy and procedure.

Motion carried.

*k%k

33



7-21-94

Moved by Mr. Porter, seconded by Dr. Thomas, that

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-223 of the Code of Virginia
sets forth that the General Assembly of Virginia has
found and declared that it is "...in the public interest
that access roads and bikeways for public recreational
areas and historical sites be provided...," reserves
$3,000,000 from highway funds for such purpose, and
further provides that "The Commonwealth Transportation
Board, with the concurrence of the Director of the
Department of Conservation and Recreation, is hereby
authorized to make regulations to carry out the
provisions of this section.”; and

WHEREAS, the Director of the Department of
Conservation and Recreation and the Commonwealth
Transportation Board have adopted a joint policy to
govern the use of Recreational Access Funds pursuant to
Section 33.1-223 of the code of Virginia; and

WHEREAS, the Brunswick County Board of
Supervisors has, by appropriate resclution, requested
the use of Recreational Access Funds to provide adequate
access to Great Creek Recreational Facility, located off
Route 46 in Brunswick County, and said access is
estimated to cost $300,000; and

WHEREAS, this reguest has been considered by the
Director of the Department of Conservation and
Recreation and has been found to comply fully with the
provisions of Section 33.1-223; and

WHEREAS, the Director of the Department of
Conservation and Recreation recommends the construction
of the aforementioned access road.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that $275,000
{$250,000 unmatched and $2%,000 matched) from the
1994-95 Fiscal Year Recreational Access Fund be
allocated to construct the access road to Great Creek
Recreational Facility in Brunswick County, Project
0785-012-238,M501, contingent upon:

l. all necessary right of way, environmental
assessments and mitigation, and utility adjustments
being provided at no cost to the Commonwealth; and

2. the payment of all ineligible project costs,
and of any eligible project costs in excess of this
allocation, from sources other than those administered
by VDOT.

34



7-21-94

AND FURTHER, the project constructed in
accordance with this resolution shall hereafter be known
as a "virginia Byway."

Motion carried.

ek

Moved by Dr. Howlette, seconded by Mrs. Brooks,
that

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-75.1 of the Code of
Virginia prescribes the annual allocation of state funds
to provide an equivalent matching allocation for certain
leccal funds designated by the governing body to be
placed in a special fund account known as "County
Primary and Secondary Road Fund"; and

WHEREAS, this special fund account "...shall be
used szolely for the purposes of either (i) maintaining,
improving, or constructing the primary and secondary
system within such county, or (ii)} bringing subdivision
streets, used as such prior to July 1, 1983, up to
standards sufficient to qualify them feor ineclusieon in
the state primary and secondary system...."; and

WHEREAS, the governing bodies of the counties
electing to participate in this program for Fiscal Year
1994-95 have, with the Department, identified specific
eligible items of work to be financed from the special
fund account as indicated on "Attachment AY; and

WHEREAS, it appears that these items of work fall
within the intent of Section 33.1-75.1 of the Cocde of
Virginia, and comply with the guidelines of the
Department for use of such funds.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESCLVED that the
Commonwealth Transportation Board hereby approves the
allocation of these funds as set forth in "Attachment
A",

Motion carried.

L1 .5

35



ATTACHMENT A

Project allocations

District County |Total Contribution| Total State Match Project # Allocation
Bristol Buchanan | % 412,000 [$ 412,000 |0604- [ $178,000
0845-013-T38,N5CH $80,000
0683.013-T04,N501 $200,000
0693-013-T35,N501 $62,000
0080-013-R06,C501 $304,000
Dickenson |3 412,000 [ 5 412,000 [0381-881-R01,C501 $624,000
Grayson | $ 8,000 % 8,000 |81 0940-5000 $8,000
B1 0941-5001 $6.000
Bl 1129-5002 $4,000
Les 5 249,000 [ 3 249,000 |0606-052-125,C511 $498.000
Russeli | $ 412000 { $ 412,000 |BI 0641-5000 $218.000
B1 0607-5001 $128,000
B1 0821-5002 $210,000
81 0616-5003 $128,000
51 0616-5004 $50,000
Bl 0615-5005 $58,000
BI 0801-5008 $34,000
Scott 3 4500 8% 4,500 |0653-084-218, N501 $9,000
Tazewell | § 412000 [ $ 412,600 |0018-092-R10,N501 $6,200
0091-092-RO3,N501 $16,200
0091-092-R04,N501 $3,600
Bl 0637-5000 $1,200
Bl 0621-5001 $3,150
Bl 0719-5002 $18,450
Bl 06055003 $8,820
BI 0624-5004 $5,000
Bl 0624-5005 $14,848
Bl 0618-5006 $16,200
Bf 0844-5007 $4,500
Bl 0644-5008 $5.400
Bl 0822.5009 $4,500
Bl 0658-5010 $100,000
Bl 0812-5011 $124,000
BI 1227-5012 $21,760
0450-092-R10,N501 $21,700
Bl 0786-5013 $7,000 |
Bt 0816-5014 $25,000
Bi B000-5603 $412,472
Washington | $ 120,000 | 5 120,000 |BI 8000-5603 $240,000
Wise $ 412,000 | § 412,000 |0361-961-R01,C501 $824,000
Salem Badford | § 412,000 | 3 412,000 |0663-008-248,N501 $180,000
0460-008-R18,N501 $15,000
0480-009-R19,N501 $20,000
Bi 8003-5601 $424 000
Bi 8000-5803 $175,000

35 a



Project allocations

Giles $ 10,000 | § 10,060 |Bi 8000-5603 $20,000
Henry $ 108,000 | $ 108,000 [BI 8000-5603 $216,000
Roanoke | § 412,000 | § 412,000 (Bl 14045000 $30,000
BI 0622-5001 543,000
Bl 0862-5002 $40,000
Bl 0696-5003 $20.000
B 1129-5004 $11,000
Bl 0724-5005 3$12.200
Bl 0912-5008 $5,000
B 09195007 $1.600
Bi 1010-5008 $14,300
Bl 1016-5008 $31,800
B 1014-5010 $5.400
B! 1026-5011 $14,000
Bl 1027-5012 $12,000
BI1028-5013 $5,400
Bl 1012-5014 $13,800
Bl 1032-5015 $3,800
Bl 0673-5016 $1,200
81 0673-5017 $5.400
Bl 3015-5018 $9,000
Bl 1015-5019 $8,000
Bl 1013-5020 $2,400
Bl 1033-5021 $47,800
B 1556-5022 $11,500
Bl 1556-5023 $28,000
Bf 1558-5024 $10,000
Bl 1577-5025 $18,000
BI 1577-5026 $8,500
Bl 1598-5027 $7,000
Bl 15085028 $7.500
B 1598-5029 $4,300
Bl 1583-5030 $13,500
Bl 1524-5031 $36,200
BI 1524-5032 $44 700
Bl 1730-5033 $12.300
Bl 1731-5034 $3,000 |
Bl 1732-5035 $5,000
Bl 1733-5038 $5.400 |
Bl 1509-5037 $5,700
Bl 1510-5038 $2,400
Bl 1561-5038 $1,900
Bl 17355040 $5,000
Bl 1550-5041 $5,200
Bl 1527-5042 $10,000
BI 17295043 $17.200
B 1729-5044 $3,500
BI 1523-5045 $10,300
B1 1643-5048 $3.000

35b



Project allocations

Bl 1643-5047 $4,000

BI1735-5048 $13.800

Bl 1736-5049 _ $13,300

Bl 1632.5050 $11,700

Bl 1625-5051 $10,000

Bl 1642-5052 $18,700

B 1845-5053 313,000

B 1644-5054 $12,000

Bf 1655-5055 $5,700

Bl 1645-5058 $.200

BI 1706-5057 $1,600

Bl 1738-5058 $1,400

B 1737-5050 $7.600

Bl 1180-5060 35,700

Bl 1858-5061 $20,000

Bl 0782-5062 $2.000

Bl 1666-5063 $4.200

Bl 1677-5064 $2,900

Bl 0784-5065 $2,000

B 2075-5068 $3,200

Bl 0797-5067 $3,800

Bl 1838-5068 $3,600

B 1638-5069 $1,200

B 1637-5070 $13,000

Bl 1638-5071 $4,000

Bi 1664-5072 $15,200

Bl 1348-50793 $4,200

Bl 1525-5074 33,400

Bl 0852-5075 $5,000

Bl 1101-5076 $2,400

- Richmond | Chesterfield 412,000 [ $ 412,000 |0630-020- C $412,000
0637-020- .C $412,000

Hanover 412,000 | $ 412,000 |0623-042 $824,000
Suffolk Isle of Wight 249,000 | $ 249,000 [0709-045-226,M501 $100,000
0603-046- .M $200,000

0620-048- M $198,000

James City 175000 [ $ 175,000 [0613-047-133,M507 $60,000
enhancement bikew $120,000

0614-047-132.M $170,000

Suny 125,000 | § 125,000 |0825-090-F .NBO1 $100,000
1611-080-F ,NSO1 $150,000

York 412,000 { 3 412,000 |06830- $450,000
{0047-089-R23,N501 $118,000

08Z1-089-175.M501 $224,000

Yorkiown Streets 532,000

Fredericksburg] _Caroline 331,000 | 3 331,000 [0207-016-R03, PEY $662,000

35 ¢




Project allecations

King Goeorge | 3 412,000 | § 412,000 |0665-048-160,C501 $624,000
King & Quesn | 5 115,000 | § 115,000 |0614-049-140,C501 $230,000
Spotsylvania | $ 4120003 412,000 |0702-088-P28 N501 $265,000
0656-088-210,M5 $449,000
_ 0820-088-P41, M501 $110,000
Stefford | $ 166,000 | $ 166,000 {720-089- N501 $200,000
Bl 8000-5603 $132,000
Culpeper | _Albemare | § —412,000 | $ 412,000 [1403-002-248,M501 $824 000
Culpsper | % 127,000 | § 127,000 |0694-023- ,C50- . $254,000
QOrange $ 42,000 (% 42,000 |Bf 1430-5030 $84,000
Staunton Augusta | § 412,000 | § 412,000 |Bl 0657-5001 $117.714
0885-007-316,M501 $117,714
0616-007-348 N501 $37.714
Bl 0820-5002 $90,000 |
Bi 0610-5003 $117.714 |
0671-007-317,8636 3117.714 |
81 0720-5005 §117,716
Bl 0764-5006 $117,714
Fredsrick |3 208,000 [ $ 208,000 10642-034-218, M501 $418,000 |
Hightand | § 45003 4,500 |0250-045-R11,N501 $8,000
Rockingham | $ 260,000 | $ 260,000 [1208-208-249,N501 $8,200
1205-2068-251,NS01 $33,800
BI 3003-5801 $248,000
1209-206- ,N501 $150,000
1207-206- ,N501 $40,000
0728-082- N5O1 $40,000
Shenandoah | $ 282,000 [ § 232,000 |81 8003-5601 $404,000
1001- §160,000
NoVA Anington | $ 412,000 | $ 412,000 |0120-000-115,C501 $324,000
Fairfax $ 412,000 | § 412,000 |0123-028-R30,PE1D $624,000
' 0050-029-R34.PE10 3200,000
Lovdoun | % 412,000 | 5 412,000 [0287-053-R03,N501 3230,000
0007-053-R27,N501 $80.000
Rte 845 $150,000
0837-0530250,C501 $364,000
Frince Wiliiam | $ 412,000 | $ 412,000 [0735 - 5004 $117,714.28
8000 - 5603 $235,428.56
0784 - $117.794.2a
0784 - $117,714:20
1781 - 5302 $117.794.28
1530 - $117.714.32
[ 10,000,000 | § 10,000,000 $20,000,000.00

35 d




7=-21-94

Moved by Mr. Newcomb, seconded by Mr. Porter,
that

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-221.1:1 of the Code of
Virginia declares it to be in the public interest that
access railroad tracks and facilities be constructed to
certain industrial and commercial sites; and

WHEREAS, the Hanover County Board of Supervisors
has, by resolution, requested $98,000.00 in Industrial
Access Rallroad Track Funds for the Falling Creek Leog
Yard, Inc.; and

WHEREAS, it appears that this request falls
within the intent of Section 33.1-221,1:1 and is in
accordance with the provisions of the Commonwealth
Transportation Board's policy on the use of Industrial
Access Railroad Track Funds; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with the funding formula
established by said policy, funding may be allocated to
this project; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Chapter 966, Item 617, of
the 1994 Acts of the General Assembly funding is
provided for Industrial Access Railroad Track projects.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board
hereby approves that $75,000.00 of the Industrial Access
Rail Track funds be provided to construct new track and
related facilities to serve Falling Creek Log Yard,
Inc., located in Hanover County contingent upcon:

1. All necessary right of way and utility
adjustments being provided at no cost to the
Commonwealth.

2. All cost above %75,000.00 which is allocated
herein as industrial rail access grant, being borne by
Falling Creek Log Yard, Inc.

3. Execution of an agreement acceptable to the
Department.

Motion carried.

L L k]

36



7=21-94

Moved by Mr. Newcomb, seccnded by Mr. Porter,
that

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-221.1:1 of the Code of
Virginia declares it to be in the public interest that
access railroad tracks and facilities be constructed to
certain industrial and commercial sites; and

WHEREAS, the Campbell County Board of Supervisors
has, by resolution, requested $150,000.00 in Industrial
Access Railroad Track Funds for the Gecrgia-Pacific
Corporation; and

WHEREAS, it appears that this reguest falls
within the intent of Section 33.1-221.1:1 and is in
accordance with the provisions of the Commonwealth
Transportation Board's peolicy on the use of Industrial
Access Railroad Track Funds; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with the funding formula
established by said policy, funding may be allocated to
this project; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Chapter 966, Item 617, of
the 1994 Acts of the General Assembly funding is
provided for Industrial Access Railroad Track projects.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board
hereby approves that $150,000.00 of the Industrial
Access Rail Track funds be provided to construct new
track and related facilities to serve Georgia-Pacific
Corporation, located in Campbell County contingent upon:

1. All necessary right of way and utility
adjustments being provided at no cost to the
Commonwealth.

2. All cost above $150,000.00 which is allocated
herein as industrial rail access grant, being borne by
Georgia-Pacific Corporation.

3. Execution of an agreement acceptable to the
Department.

Motion carried.

o ek

37



7-21-94

Moved by Mr. Newcomb, seconded by Mr. Porter,
that

WHEREAS, Sectlon 33.1-221.1:1 of the Code of
Virginia declares it to be in the public interest that
access railroad tracks and facilities be constructed to
certain industrial and commercial sites; and

WHEREAS, the Chesterfield County Board of
Supervisors has, by resolution, requested $150,000.00 in
Industrial Access Railroad Track Funds for Cycle
Systems, Inc.; and

WHEREAS, it appears that this request falls
within the intent of Section 33.1-221.1:1 and is in
accordance with the provisions of the Commonwealth
Transportation Board's policy on the use of Industrial
Access Railroad Track Funds; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with the funding formula
established by said policy, funding may be allocated to
this project; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Chapter 966, Item 617, of
the 1994 Acts of the General Assembly funding is
provided for Industrial Access Railrcad Track projects.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board
hereby approves that $92,000.00 of the Industrial Access
Rail Track funds be provided to construct new track and
related facilitie=z to =erve Cycle Systems, Inc., located
in Chesterfield County contingent upen:

1. All necessary right of way and utility
adjustments being provided at no cost tec the
Commonwealth.

2. All cost above %$92,000.00 which is allocated
herein as industrial rail access grant, being borne by
Cycle Systems, Inc,

3. Execution of an agreement acceptable to the
Department.

Motion carried.

*dkk

38



7=21-94

Moved by Mr. Newcomb, seconded by Mr. Porter,
that

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-221.1:1 of the Code of
Virginia declares it to be in the public interest that
access railroad tracks and facilities be constructed to
certain industrial and commercial sites; and

WHEREAS, the Rural Retreat Town Council has, by
resolution, requested $125,000.00 in Industrial Access
Railroad Track Funds for Rural Retreat Mills; and

WHEREAS, it appears that this regquest falls
within the intent of Section 33,1-221,1:1 and is in
accordance with the provisions of the Commonwealth
Transportation Board's policy on the use of Industrial
Access Railroad Track Funds; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with the funding formula
established by said policy, funding may be allocated to
this project; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Chapter 966, Item 617, of
the 1994 Acts of the General Assembly funding is
provided for Industrial Access Railrcad Track projects.

NOW, THEREFCRE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board
hereby approves that $60,000.00 of the Industrial Access
Rail Track funds be provided to construct new track and
related facilities to serve Rural Retreat Mills located
in Rural Retreat contingent upocon:

1. All necessary right of way and utility
adjustments being provided at no cost to the
commonwealth.

2. All cost above $60,000.00 which is allecated
herein as industrial rail access grant, being borne by
Rural Retreat Mills,

3. Execution of an agreement acceptable to the

Department.

Motion carried.

* ki

39



7=21-94

Moved by Mr. Newcomb, seconded by Mr. Porter,
that

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-221.1:1 of the Code of
Virginia declares it to be in the public interest that
access railroad tracks and facilities be constructed to
certain industrial and commercial sites; and

WHEREAS, the Brunswick County Board of
Supervisors has, by resclution, requested $150,000.00 in
Industrial Access Railrcad Track Funds for the Aegis
Waste Solutions, Inc.; and

WHEREAS, it appears that this regquest falls
within the intent of Section 33.1-221.1:1 and is in
accordance with the provisions of the Commonwealth
Transportation Board's policy on the use of Industrial
Access Railroad Track Funds; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with the funding formula
established by said policy, funding may be allocated to
this project; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Chapter 966, Item 617, of
the 1994 Acts of the General Assembly funding is
provided for Industrial Access Railrocad Track projects;
and

WHEREAS, the Board believes that this project is
for the common good of a region of the Commonwealth and
serves a public purpose.

NOW, THEREFCRE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board
hereby approves that $92,000.00 of the Industrial Access
Rail Track funds be provided to construct new track and
related facilities to serve Aegis Waste Sclutions, Inc.,
located in Brunswick County contingent upon:

1. All necessary right of way and utility
adjustments being provided at ne cost to the
Commonwealth.

2. All cost above $92,000.00 which is allocated
herein as industrial rail access grant, being borne by
Aegls Waste Solutions, Inc.

3. Execution of an agreement acceptable to the
Department,

Motion carried.

*kk

40



T=21~-24

Moved by Mr. Newcomb, seccnded by Mr. Porter,
that

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-221.1:1 of the Code of
Virginia declares it to be in the public interest that
access railroad tracks and facilities be constructed to
certain industrial and commercial sites; and

WHEREAS, the Shenandoah County Beard of
Supervisors has, by resolution, reguested $150¢,000.00 in
Industrial Access Railroad Track Funds for the Agmark
Intermodal Systems, Inc.; and

WHEREAS, it appears that this request falls
within the intent of Section 33.1-221.1:1 and is in
accordance with the provisions of the Commonwealth
Transportation Board's policy on the use of Industrial
Access Railroad Track Funds; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with the funding formula
established by said policy, funding may be allocated to
this project; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Chapter 966, Item 617, of
the 1994 Acts of the General Assembly funding is
provided for Industrial Access Railroad Track projects.

NCW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board
hereby approves that $70,000.00 of the Industrial Access
Rail Track funds be provided to construct new track and
related facilities to serve Agmark Intermodal Systems,
Inc., located in Shenandoah County contingent upon:

1. All necessary right of way and utility
adjustments being provided at no cost to the
Commonwealth.

2. All cost above %70,000.00 which is allocated
herein as industrial rail access grant, being borne by
Agmark Intermodal Systems, Inc.

3. Execution of an agreement acceptable to the
Department.

Motion carried.

& ek

11



7-21-94

Moved by Mr. Newcomb, seconded by Mr, Porter,
that

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-221.1:1 of the Code of
Virginia declares it to be in the public interest that
access railroad tracks and facilities be constructed to
certain industrial and commercial sites; and

WHEREAS, the Buena Vista City Council has, by
resclution, requested $99,000.00 in Industrial Access
Railroad Track Funds for Georgia Bonded Fibers, Inc.;
and

WHEREAS, it appears that this request falls
within the intent of Section 33.1-221.1:1 and is in
accordance with the provisions of the Commonwealth
Transportation Board's pclicy on the use of Industrial
Access Railread Track Funds; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with the funding formula
established by said policy, funding may be allocated to
this project; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Chapter 966, Item 617, of
the 1994 Acts of the General Assembly funding is
provided for Industrial Access Railroad Track projects.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Beard
hereby approves that $80,000.00 of the Industrial Access
Rail Track funds be provided to reconstruct track and
related facilities to serve Georgia Bonded Fibers, Inc.,
located in the City of Buena Vista contingent upon:

1. All necessary right of way and utility
adjustments being provided at no cost to the
Commonwealth.

2. All cost above $80,000.00 for the
reconstruction of the facilities which is allocated
herein as industrial rail access grant, being borne by
others.

3. Execution of an agreement acceptable to the
Department.

Motion carried,

k%

42



7-21-94

Moved by Mr. Newcomb, seconded by Mr. Porter,
that

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-221.1:1 of the Code of
Virginia declares it to be in the public interest that
access railrcad tracks and facilities be constructed to
certain industrial and commercial sites; and

WHEREAS, the Isle of Wight County Board of
Supervisors has, by resolution, requested 2150,000.00 in
Industrial Access Railroad Track Funds for Union Camp
Corporation; and

WHEREAS, it appears that this request falls
within the intent of Section 33.1-221.1:1 and is in
acceordance with the provisions of the Commonwealth
Transpeortation Board's policy on the use of Industrial
Access Railroad Track Funds; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with the funding formula
established by said policy, funding may be allocated to
this project; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Chapter 966, Item 617, of
the 1994 Acts of the General Assembly funding is
provided for Industrial Access Railroad Track projects.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESCOLVED that the Board
hereby approves that $92,000.00 of the Industrial Access
Rail Track funds be provided to construct new track and
related facilities to serve Union Camp Corporation
located in Isle of Wight County contingent upon:

1. All necessary right of way and utility
adjustments being provided at no cost to the
Commonwealth.

2. All cost above 592,000.00 which is allocated
herein as industrial rail access grant, being borne by
Union Camp Corporation.

3. Execution of an agreement acceptable to the
Department.

Motion carried.

ki

43



7-21-94

Moved by Mr. Newcomb, seconded by Mr. Porter,
that

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-221.1:1 of the Code of
Virginia declares it to be in the public interest that
access rajilroad tracks and facilities be constructed to
certain industrial and commercial sites; and

WHEREAS, the Montgomery County Beard of
Supervisors has, by resolution, regquested %75,000.00 in
Industrial Access Railroad Track Funds for Corning
Glass, Inc.; and

WHEREAS, it appears that this request falls
within the 1ntent of Sectien 33.1-221.1:1 and is in
accordance with the provisions of the Commonwealth
Transportation Board's policy on the use of Industrial
Access Railroad Track Funds; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with the funding formula
established by said policy, funding may be allocated to
this project; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Chapter 966, Item 617, of
the 1994 Acts of the General Assembly funding is
provided for Industrial Access Railroad Track projects.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board
hereby approves that $75,000,.00 of the Industrial Access
Rail Track funds be provided to reconstruct track and
related facilities to serve Corning Glass, Inc., located
in Montgomery County contingent upon:

1. All necessary right of way and utility
adjustments being provided at no cost to the

Commonwealth.
2. Al]l cost above %75,000.00 which is allocated

herein as industrial rail access grant, being borne by
Corning Glass, Inc.
3. Execution of an agreement acceptable to the

Department.

Mction carried.

ki

44



7-21-94

Moved by Mr. Newcomb, seconded by Mr. Porter,
that

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-221.1:1 of the Code of
Virginia declares it to be in the public interest that
access railroad tracks and facilities be constructed to
certain industrial and commercial sites; and

WHEREAS, the Isle of Wight County Board of
Supervisors has, by resolution, regquested $150,000.00 in
Industrial Access Railroad Track Funds for the Atlantic
Building Components Corporation; and

WHEREZAS, it appears that this request falls
within the intent of Section 33.1-221.1:1 and is in
accordance with the provisions of the Commonwealth
Transportation Board's policy on the use of Industrial
Access Railrovad Track Funds; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with the funding formula
established by said policy, funding may be allocated to
this project; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Chapter 966, Item 617, of
the 1994 Actszs of the General Assembly funding is
provided for Industrial Access Railrecad Track projects.

NQW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board
hereby approves that $1089,000.00 of the Industrial
Access Rail Track funds be provided to construct new
track and related facilities to serve Atlantic Building
Cemponents Corporation located in Isle of Wight County
contingent upon:

1. BAll necessary right of way and utility
adjustments keing provided at nc cost to the
Commonwealth.

2. All cost above $109,000.00 which is allocated
herein as industrial rail access grant, being borne by
Atlantic Building Components Corporation.

3. Execution of an agreement acceptable to the
Department.

Motion carried.

kkk

45



7-21-94

The Board directed the Department of Rail and
Public Transportation to direct any available monies to
the unfunded Diversity Food Processing Project
(Petersburyg).

*hh
Moved by Mr. Newcomb, seconded by Mr. Rich, that

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation Board
considers railways and rail corridors as an important
element of the statewide transportation system; and

WHEREAS, the Buckingham County Beard of
Supervisors has, by resolution, requested consideration
for funding of certain improvements for the Buckingham
Branch Railroad Company; and

WHEREAS, the improvements will allow the railroad
to increase productivity and efficiency, which will help
ensure the continuation of rail service to the
localities in this area; and

WHEREAS, it appears that this request is in
accordance with the provisions of the Commonwealth
Transportation Beoard's policy and procedures for the use
of the funds established by Chapter 966, Item 617A, af
the 1994 Acts of the General Assembly; and

WHEREAS, the Board believes that this project is
for the common good of a region of the Commonwealth and
serves a public purpose.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board
believing that this project is for the common good of a
region of the Commonwealth hereby approves that
$106,400.00 of the Industrial Access Railroad Track
funds be provided to implement the project, located in
Buckingham County, contingent upon:

1. Execution of an agreement acceptable to the
Department.

2. Aall cost above $106,400.00 incurred during FY
95 or abkove 70 percent of the project cost, whichever is
less, being borne by the Buckingham Branch Railrocad
Company, unless the Commonwealth Transportation Board or
others provide additional funds.

Motion carried.

*kdk

46



7=-21-94

Moved by Mr. Newcomb, seconded by Mr. Rich, that

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation Board
considers railways and rail corridors as an important
element of the statewide transportation system; and

WHEREAS, the Chesapeake City Council has, by
resolution, requested consideration for funding of
certain improvements for the Chesapeake and Albemarle
Railrcad Company; and

WHEREAS, the improvements will allow the railroad
to increase productivity and efficiency, which will help
ensure the continuation of rail service to the
localities in this area; and

WHEREAS, it appears that this request is in
accordance with the provisions of the Commonwealth
Transportation Board's policy and procedures for the use
of the funds established by Chapter 966, Item 617A, of
the 1994 Acts of the General Assembly; and

WHEREAS, the Board believes that this project is
for the common gocd of a region of the Commonwealth and
serves a public purpose.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board
believing that this project is for the common good of a
region of the Commonwealth hereby approves that
$35,900.00 of the Industrial Access Railroad Track funds
be provided to implement the project, located in the
City of Chesapeake, contingent upon:

1. Execution of an agreement acceptable to the
Department.,

2. All cost above $35,900.00 incurred during F¥
95 or above 70 percent of the project cost, whichever is
less, being borne by the Chesapeake and Albemarle
Railroad Company, unless the Commonwealth Transportation
Board or others provide additional funds.

Motion carried.

%k

47



7-21-94

Moved by Mr. Newcomb, seccnded by Mr. Rich, that

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation Board
considers railways and rail corridors as an important
element of the statewide transportation system; and

WHEREAS, the Suffolk City Council has, by
resclution, requested consideration for funding of
certain improvements for Commonwealth Railway, Inc.; and

WHEREAS, the improvements will allow the railrocad
to increase productivity and efficiency, which will help
ensure the continuation of rail service to the
localities in this area; and

WHEREAS, it appears that this request is in
accordance with the provisions of the Commonwealth
Transportation Board's policy and procedures for the use
of the funds established by Chapter 966, Item 617A, of
the 1994 Acts of the General Assembly; and

WHEREAS, the Board believes that this project is
for the common good of a region of the Commonwealth and
serves a public purpose.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board
believing that this project is for the common geod of a
region of the Commonwealth hereby approves that
$70,000.00 of the Industrial Access Railroad Track funds
be provided to implement the project, located in the
city of Suffolk, contingent upon:

1. Execution e¢f an agreement acceptable tc the
Department.

2. All cost above $70,000.00 incurred during FY
95 or above 70 percent of the project cost, whichever is
less, being borne by Commonwealth Railway, Inc., unless
the Commonwealth Transportation Board or others provide
additional funds.

Motion carried.

Rk
Moved by Mr. Newcomb, seconded by Mr. Rich, that
WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation Board

considers railways and rail corridors as an important
element of the statewide transportation system; and

48



7=-21-94

WHEREAS, the Accomack-Northampton Transportation
District Comm1551on has, by resolution, requested
consideration for funding of certain improvements for
Eastern Shore Railroad, Inc.; and

WHEREAS, the improvements will allow the railroad
to increase product1v1ty and efficiency, which will help
ensure the contlnuatlon of rail service to the
localities in this area; and

WHEREAS, it appears that this request is in
accordance with the provisions of the Commonwealth
Transportation Board's policy and procedures for the use
of the funds established by Chapter 966, Item 6174, of
the 1994 Acts of the General Assembly; and

WHEREAS, the Board believes that this project is
for the common good of a region of the Commonwealth and
servaes a public purpese.

NOW, THEREFCRE, BE IT RESQLVED that the Board
bellev1ng that this prDJECt is for the common good of a
region of the Commonwealth hereby approves that
$248,300,00 of the Industrial Access Railroad Track
funds be provided to implement the project, located in
Accomack and Northampton Counties, contingent upon:

1. Execution of an agreement acceptable to the
Department.

2. All cost above $248,300,00 incurred during FY
9% or above 70 percent of the project cost, whichever is
less, being borne by Eastern Shore Rallroad Inc.,
unless the Commonwealth Transportation Board or others
provide additional funds.

Motion carried.

ki

Moved by Mr. Newcomb, seconded by Mr. Riech, that

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation Board
considers rallways and rail corridors as an important
element of the statewide transportation system; and

WHEREAS, the Chesapeake City Council has, by
reaolutlon, requested consideration for fundlng of
certain improvements for the North Carolina and Virginia
Railroad Company; and

49



7-21-94

WHEREAS, the improvements will allow the railroad
to increase productivity and efficiency, which will help
ensure the continuation of rail service tec the
localities in this area; and

WHEREAS, it appears that this request is in
accordance with the provisions of the Commonwealth
Transportation Board's policy and procedures for the use
of the funds established by Chapter 966, Item 617A, of
the 1534 Acts of the General Assembly; and

WHEREAS, the Board believes that this project is
for the common good of a region of the Commonwealth and
saerves a public purpose.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board
believing that this preject is for the commen good of a
region of the Commonwealth hereby approves that
$35,900,00 of the Industrial Access Railroad Track funds
be provided to implement the project, located in the
City of Chesapeake, contingent upon:

1. Execution of an agreement acceptable to the
Department.

2. All cost above $35,900.00 incurred during FY
55 or above 70 percent of the project co=st, whichever is
less, being borne by the North Caroclina and Virginia
Railroad Company, unless the Commonwealth Transportation
Board or others provide additional funds.

Motion carried.

*nk
Moved by Mr. Newcomb, seconded by Mr. Rich, that

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation Board
considers railways and rail corridors as an important
element of the statewide transportation system; and

WHEREAS, the Augusta and Rockingham Counties
Boards of Supervisors and the Staunton City Council
have, by resolution, requested consideration for funding
of certain improvements for the Shenandoah Valley
Railroad Company; and

50



7-21-94

WHEREAS, the improvements will allow the railroad
to increase productivity and efficiency, which will help
ensure the continuation of rail serwvice to the
localities in this area; and

WHEREAS, it appears that this regquest is in
accordance with the provisions of the Commonwealth
Transportation Board's policy and procedures for the use
of the funds established by Chapter 966, Item 617A, of
the 1994 Acts of the General Assembly; and

WHEREAS, the Board believes that this project is
for the common goed of a region of the Commonwealth and
servesg a public purpose.

NOW, THEREFCRE, BE IT RESQLVED that the BRoard
believing that this project is for the common good of a
region of the Commonwealth hereby approves that
$343,000.00 of the Industrial Access Railroad Track
funds be provided to implement the project, located in
Augusta and Rockingham Counties and the City of
Staunton, contingent upon:

1. Execution of an agreement acceptable to the
Department.

2. All cost above $343,000,.00 incurred during FY
95 or above 70 percent of the project cost, whichever is
less, being borne by the Shenandoah Valley Railroad
Company, unless the Commonwealth Transportation Board or
others provide additional funds.

Motion carried.

kN

Moved by Mr. Newcomb, seconded by Mr. Rich, that

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation Board
considers railways and rail corridors as an important
element of the statewide transportation system; and

WHEREAS, the Boards of Superviscrs of Lunenbury,
Nottoway, Prince Edward, Charlotte and Mecklenburg
Counties have, by resolution, requested consideration
for funding of certain improvements for the Virginia
Southern Railroad Company; and

51



7-21-94

WEEREAS, the improvements will allow the railroad
to increase productivity and efficiency, which will help
ensure the continuation of rail service to the
localities in this area; angd

WHEREAS, it appears that this request is in
accordance with the provisions of the Commonwealth
Transportation Board's policy and procedures for the use
of the funds established by Chapter 966, Item 617A, of
the 1994 Acts of the General Assembly; and

WHEREAS, the Board bhelieves that this project is
for the common good of a region of the Commonwealth and
serves a public purpose.

NOW, THEREFCRE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board
believing that this project is for the common good of a
region of the Commonwealth hereby approves that
$70,000.00 of the Industrial Access Railroad Track funds
be provided to implement the project, located in Prince
Edward, Lunenburg, Nottoway, Charlotte and Mecklenburg
Counties, contingent upon:

1. Execution of an agreement acceptable to the
Department.

2. All cost above $70,000.00 incurred during FY
95 or above 70 percent of the project cost, whichever is
less, being borne by the Virginia Scuthern Railroad
Company, unless the Commonwealth Transportation Beoard or
others provide additional funds.

Motion carried.

hkk

Moved by Mr. Newcomb, seconded by Mr. Rich, that

WHERE2S, the Commonwealth Transportation Board
considers railways and rail corridors as an important
element of the statewide transportation system; and

WHEREAS, the Frederick County Board of
Supervisors and Winchester City Council have, by
resolution, requested consideration for funding of
certain improvements for the Winchester and Western
Railroad Company; and

52



7-21-94

WHEREAS, the improvements will allow the railroad
to increase productivity and efficiency, which will help
ensure the continuation of rail service to the
localities in this area; and

WHEREAS, it appears that this request is in
accordance with the provisions of the Commonwealth
Transportation Board's policy and procedures for the use
of the funds established by Chapter 966, Item 617A, of
the 1994 Acts of the General Assembly; and

WHEREAS, the Board believes that this project is
for the common good of a region of the Commonwealth and
serves a public purpose.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board
believing that this project is for the common good of a
region of the Commonwealth hereby approves that
$75,900.00 of the Industrial Access Railroad Track funds
be provided to implement the project, located in
Frederick County and the City of wWinchester, contingent
upon:

1. Execution of an agreement acceptable to the
Department.

2. All cost above £$75,900.00 incurred during FY
95 or akove 70 percent of the project cost, whichever is
less, being borne by the Winchester and Western Railrocad
Company, unless the Commonwealth Transportation Board or
others previde additional funds.

Motion carried.

ek i

Moved by Mr. Newcombk, seconded by Mr. Rich, that

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation Beard
considers railways and rail corridors as an important
element of the statewide transportation system; and

WHEREAS, the Buena Vista City Council has, by
resolution, requested consideration for funding of the
purchase of certain rail facilities for the City of
Buena Vista; and

WHEREAS, the purchase will facilitate an increase
in productivity and efficiency, which will help ensure
the continuation of rail service to the businesses in
this area; and

53



7=-21-94

WHEREAS, it appears that this reguest is in
accordance with the provisions of the Commonwealth
Transportation Board's policy and procedures for the use
of the funds established by Chapter 966, Item 617A, of
the 1994 Acts of the General Assembly; and

WHEREAS, the Board believes that this project is
for the common good of a region of the Commonwealth and
serves a public purpose.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board
believing that this project is for the common good of a
region of the Commonwealth hereby approves that
$14,600.00 of the Industrial Access Railroad Track funds
be provided to implement the project, located in the
City of Buena Vvista, contingent upon:

1. Execution of an agreement acceptable to the
Department.

2. All cost above $14,600,00 incurred during FY
95 or above 70 percent of the purchase cost, whichever
is less, being borne by the City of Buena Vista, unless
the Commonwealth Transportation Board or others provide
additional funds.

Motion carried.

*kk

Moved by Mrs. Brooks, seconded by Dr. Thomas,
that

WHEREAS, the Transportation Improvement Program
for FY~1994 has been adopted by the Metropolitan
Planning Organization for the Hampton Roads urbanized
area; and

WHEREAS, the adopted FY-1994 Transportation
Improvement Program for the Hampton Roads urbanized area
was amended on June 15, 1994, to expand the scope of the
Wythe Creek Road widening project in Hampton; and

WHEREAS, the expanded Wythe Creek Road project
should now include intersection improvements to
Armistead Avenue at Commander Shepard Boulevard and
Semple Farm Road at Magruder Boulevard.

54



7=21-94

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the
Commonwealth Transpeortation Board does hereby revise the
Statewide Transportation Improvement Plan to include the
expansion of the Wythe Creek Road project as follows:

city of Hampton
Wythe Creek Road

Project:

From:
To:

Description:

Length:

Estimated Cost:

Funding:
Remarks:

Motion carried.

0172-114-v02, PE101, RW201,
C501, B60O1

Armistead Road
NCL of Hampton

Include intersection
improvements to Armistead
Avenue at Commander Shepard
Boulevard and Semple Farm Road
at Magruder Boulevard

1.0 mile

PE - § 500,000 FY-94
RW - 51,666,000 F¥-96

STP 80/2Q
STP Regional Allocation

¥k

Moved by Mr. Roudabush, seccnded by Dr. Thomas,
that the Board accept the bid received May 19, 1994 for
Project RIP 92-001(300), Beckmar Drive North Extension,
Albemarle County (Page 8y).

Motion carried.

ek k

Mr. Rhea invited the Board Members to meet in the
Bristol District for the April 1995 meeting.

*hn

55



7-21-94

Meeting adjourned at 11:40 a.m.

The next meeting will be held in Richmond,
Virginia on August 18, 1994,

Approved

airman °*

Ny [ P S

Attested:

Sécretary




